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          1                     P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S



          2             THE DEPUTY CLERK:  CIVIL ACTION 98-1232, UNITED



          3   STATES OF AMERICA VERSUS MICROSOFT CORPORATION, AND CIVIL



          4   ACTION 98-1233, STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL., VERSUS MICROSOFT



          5   CORPORATION.



          6             PHILLIP MALONE, DAVID BOIES AND KEVIN O'CONNOR FOR



          7   THE PLAINTIFFS.



          8             JOHN WARDEN, STEVEN HOLLEY, RICHARD UROWSKY AND



          9   WILLIAM NEUKOM FOR THE DEFENDANT.



         10             THE COURT:  GOOD MORNING, GENTLEMEN.  WELCOME BACK



         11   TO WASHINGTON.  I KNOW YOU'RE DELIGHTED TO BE HERE.



         12             ALL RIGHT.  MR. BOIES, YOU MAY PROCEED.



         13             MR. BOIES:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.



         14             MR. O'CONNOR:  GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.



         15             THE COURT:  GOOD MORNING.



         16             MR. O'CONNOR:  IT'S GOOD TO BE BACK.



         17          ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL



         18             MR. O'CONNOR: I WOULD LIKE TO BEGIN BY FIRST



         19   THANKING THE COURT ON BEHALF OF THE STATES AND THE UNITED



         20   STATES FOR THE TIME AND EFFORT THE COURT HAS EXPENDED ON



         21   THIS MATTER.  IT'S BEEN A LONG HAUL.



         22             I WOULD ALSO LIKE TO THANK MY FORMER COLLEAGUE,



         23   STEVE HOUCK, WHO IS PRESENT HERE TODAY, FOR HIS ABLE



         24   REPRESENTATION OF THE STATES THROUGHOUT THE CASE UP THROUGH



         25   THE FINDINGS OF FACTS STAGE.
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          1             I'D ALSO ACKNOWLEDGE THE PRESENCE OF GENERALS



          2   BLUMENTHAL AND MILLER AS WELL.



          3             MR. BOIES AND I WILL DIVIDE THE GOVERNMENT'S



          4   ARGUMENT.  I WILL FOCUS PRIMARILY ON THE LEGAL STANDARDS



          5   WHICH COMPEL A CONCLUSION THAT MICROSOFT HAS MONOPOLY POWER



          6   WITHIN SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT, WITH SOME VERY BRIEF



          7   REMARKS ABOUT MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT AND HOW IT'S INJURED



          8   CONSUMERS.



          9             MR. BOIES WILL SHOW HOW MICROSOFT'S



         10   ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT VIOLATES BOTH SECTION 1 AND



         11   SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT.



         12             NOW, AS A PRELIMINARY MATTER, I SHOULD ADD THAT



         13   THE STATES VIEW THEIR STATE LAW CLAIMS AS ESSENTIALLY



         14   CO-EXTENSIVE WITH THEIR SHERMAN ACT CLAIMS, A VIEW THAT



         15   MICROSOFT LARGELY DOES NOT DISPUTE.  ACCORDINGLY, WHILE I'M



         16   HAPPY TO RESPOND TO ANY QUESTIONS THE COURT MIGHT HAVE ABOUT



         17   THAT, I DON'T PLAN TO ADDRESS THAT FURTHER THIS MORNING.



         18             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



         19             MR. O'CONNOR:  AS AN OVERVIEW, YOUR HONOR, THE



         20   HIGH PUBLIC PROFILE OF THIS CASE, AND MANY OF MICROSOFT'S



         21   COMMENTS ABOUT IT, MIGHT SUGGEST THAT THIS CASE INVOLVES



         22   APPLICATION OF NOVEL, "CUTTING EDGE" LEGAL STANDARDS OR



         23   THEORIES.  IN OUR VIEW, NOTHING COULD BE FURTHER FROM THE



         24   TRUTH.



         25             AS JUDGE BORK NOTED IN HIS AMICUS BRIEF, "THIS IS
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          1   NOT A REVOLUTIONARY APPLICATION OF ANTITRUST LAWS.  RATHER,



          2   THE LAW PLAINTIFFS INVOKE IS LONG-STANDING AND WELL-SETTLED.



          3   APPLYING THIS LAW TO THIS CASE -- TO THE COMPUTER INDUSTRY



          4   IS NEITHER NOVEL, NOR PARTICULARLY DIFFICULT."



          5             THAT FACT MAKES OUR TASK HERE TODAY AN EASY ONE.



          6   FOR WHEN THIS COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE READ IN LIGHT OF



          7   THESE CLEAR LEGAL STANDARDS, THERE CAN BE BUT ONE



          8   CONCLUSION:  THAT MICROSOFT HAS MONOPOLY POWER IN A



          9   WELL-DEFINED MARKET, AND THAT IT HAS ABUSED THAT POWER TO



         10   THE DETRIMENT OF CONSUMERS AND COMPETITION.



         11             INDEED, SO CLEAR IS THE LAW ON WHICH THE COURT



         12   MUST RELY IN THIS MATTER THAT IN ALL BUT A FEW RESPECTS,



         13   MICROSOFT IS COMPELLED TO PAY LIP SERVICE TO IT -- AT LEAST



         14   PAY LIP SERVICE TO IT.



         15             GIVEN THIS, MICROSOFT IS LEFT WITH NO RESPONSE,



         16   OTHER THAN MISLEADING PARAPHRASES OF THE COURT'S FINDINGS OF



         17   FACT AND CITATIONS TO CLEARLY INAPPOSITE CASES.



         18             SIMPLY PUT, THIS COURT'S DETAILED FINDINGS OF FACT



         19   ARE AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND COMPEL THE CONCLUSION



         20   THAT THE ANTITRUST LAWS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED.



         21             THE FIRST ELEMENT OF A MONOPOLIZATION COUNT IS THE



         22   POSSESSION OF MONOPOLY POWER IN A RELEVANT MARKET.  THE



         23   FIRST STEP IN THAT ANALYSIS, OF COURSE, AS EVERYONE KNOWS,



         24   IS THE DEFINITION OF A RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET IN WHICH THE



         25   DEFENDANT PARTICIPATES.
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          1             THE CRITERIA FOR MARKET DEFINITION IS



          2   STRAIGHTFORWARD:  THE MARKET IS COMPOSED OF PRODUCTS THAT



          3   HAVE REASONABLE INTERCHANGEABILITY, AND SUCH



          4   INTERCHANGEABILITY WILL BE ANALYZED FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF



          5   DEMAND-SIDE AND SUPPLY-SIDE SUBSTITUTABILITY.



          6             THE CRITERIA SET OUT BY THE SUPREME COURT IN CASES



          7   LIKE EASTMAN KODAK AND DUPONT IS SO FAR BEYOND SERIOUS



          8   DEBATE, THAT EVEN MICROSOFT CITES ESSENTIALLY THE SAME



          9   AUTHORITY AS THE GOVERNMENT, FOR THE MOST PART, INCLUDING



         10   JUDGE BORK'S DECISION IN ROTHERY STORAGE.



         11             NEITHER IS IT SUBJECT TO SERIOUS DEBATE THAT THE



         12   COURT'S FINDINGS COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT THE RELEVANT



         13   PRODUCT MARKET IS INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS.



         14             THE COURT'S FINDINGS AT PARAGRAPHS 19 THROUGH 32



         15   MAKE IT CLEAR THAT NONE OF THE COMPUTER SOFTWARE DESIGNED



         16   FOR SERVERS, OR VARIOUS TYPES OF MIDDLEWARE, OR THIN CLIENT



         17   SOFTWARE, OFFERS CUSTOMERS OR CONSUMERS AN ALTERNATIVE OR



         18   SUBSTITUTE FOR AN INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. OPERATING SYSTEM.



         19             SIMILARLY, THE COURT LAID TO REST ANY NOTION THAT



         20   SUPPLY-SIDE SUBSTITUTABILITY CONSTRAINED MICROSOFT IN A



         21   MEANINGFUL WAY.  THE COURT SPECIFICALLY FOUND THAT THE



         22   ABILITY OF SOFTWARE PRODUCERS TO OFFER ALTERNATIVES TO



         23   WINDOWS, THE DOMINANT P.C. OS, IS CONSTRAINED BY THE NEED TO



         24   OFFER AN OPERATING SYSTEM WHICH HAS ASSOCIATED WITH IT, PER



         25   PARAGRAPH 30 OF THE COURT'S FINDINGS, A LARGE AND VARIED SET
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          1   OF HIGH-QUALITY, FULL-FEATURED APPLICATIONS, AND THAT



          2   PORTING SUCH APPLICATIONS TO OTHER OPERATING SYSTEMS IS BOTH



          3   EXPENSIVE AND DIFFICULT.



          4             UNDER THE LAW AND THE FACTS, THERE IS NO OTHER



          5   DEFENSIBLE CONCLUSION BUT THAT THE RELEVANT MARKET IS AS THE



          6   PLAINTIFFS HAVE CLAIMED.



          7             AS NOTED, EVEN MICROSOFT NOW APPEARS TO AGREE WITH



          8   THE REASONABLY INTERCHANGEABLE STANDARD FOR MARKET



          9   DEFINITION, ALTHOUGH, CHARACTERISTICALLY, MICROSOFT THEN



         10   GOES OFF ON A SERIES OF TANGENTS RATHER THAN APPLY THESE



         11   STANDARDS TO THE COURT'S FINDINGS.  IT'S PERHAPS



         12   UNDERSTANDABLE THAT MICROSOFT'S EMBRACE OF THE CRITERIA FOR



         13   MARKET DEFINITION IS SOMEWHAT GRUDGING AND RELEGATED TO THE



         14   BACK OF ITS BRIEF.



         15             THE COURT MAY RECALL THAT MICROSOFT DISAVOWED THE



         16   POSSIBILITY OF DEFINING A RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET IN THIS



         17   CASE.  MICROSOFT'S PROPOSED FINDINGS AT PARAGRAPH 148



         18   PROVIDE, IN PART:  "IT IS VIRTUALLY IMPOSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY



         19   DISTINCT MARKET BOUNDARIES THAT ASSIST IN ANALYZING WHETHER



         20   MICROSOFT POSSESSES MONOPOLY POWER."



         21             AND, FRANKLY, YOUR HONOR, HOW COULD THEY DEFINE A



         22   RELEVANT MARKET HERE WHEN THEIR PRINCIPAL ECONOMICS EXPERT,



         23   DEAN SCHMALENSEE, REPEATEDLY CLAIMED -- REPEATEDLY CLAIMED



         24   THAT DEFINING RELEVANT MARKETS FOR SOFTWARE WAS A LARGELY



         25   FUTILE EXERCISE.
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          1             GIVEN ALL THIS, IMAGINE MY SURPRISE, YOUR HONOR,



          2   WHEN I DISCOVERED THAT MICROSOFT HAD NOW FINALLY FLOATED A



          3   PRODUCT MARKET DEFINITION, NEATLY TUCKED AWAY AT THE END OF



          4   FOOTNOTE 28, PAGE 49 OF THEIR PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS.  THIS



          5   11TH HOUR CONCOCTION, "SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT PLATFORMS" IS



          6   WITHOUT ANY SUPPORT IN THE RECORD OR THE FINDINGS OF THE



          7   CASE.



          8             IN FACT, MICROSOFT MAKES NO ATTEMPT TO DEMONSTRATE



          9   SUBSTITUTABILITY FROM THE CONSUMER'S PERSPECTIVE, AS IT MUST



         10   DO, ACCORDING TO THE VERY CASE LAW THAT THEY CITED IN THEIR



         11   BRIEF, OR IN THEIR PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS.



         12             UNDOUBTEDLY, THIS IS BECAUSE DOING SO WOULD LEAD



         13   INELUCTABLY TO THE CONCLUSION THAT CONSUMERS DON'T VIEW



         14   SERVER OS'S, OR THIN CLIENTS, OR JAVA, OR BROWSERS AS A



         15   SUBSTITUTE FOR THEIR P.C. OPERATING SYSTEM AT ANY PRICE,



         16   MUCH LESS A PRICE THAT WOULD BE HELPFUL DELINEATING A



         17   PRODUCT MARKET IN A MEANINGFUL WAY.



         18             WITH RESPECT TO SUPPLY-SIDE SUBSTITUTABILITY --



         19   THIS IS AN IMPORTANT POINT -- MICROSOFT IGNORES THE FINDINGS



         20   ALREADY NOTED AND CONFUSES THE TEST FOR RELEVANT PRODUCT



         21   MARKET WITH THE MECHANISM FOR HOW A COMPLEMENTARY PRODUCT



         22   MIGHT AT SOME POINT FACILITATE ENTRY IF ALLOWED TO GROW IN



         23   THE ABSENCE OF EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT.



         24             BUT, AS THE COURT HAS RECOGNIZED IN ITS FINDINGS,



         25   THE MERE FACT THAT COMPLEMENTARY MIDDLEWARE MIGHT LESSEN THE
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          1   APPLICATIONS BARRIER AT SOME POINT IN THE FUTURE DOES NOT



          2   MAKE MIDDLEWARE A COMMERCIALLY VIABLE SUBSTITUTE FOR A



          3   PERSONAL COMPUTER OPERATING SYSTEM.



          4             MICROSOFT ADMITS AS MUCH, PROBABLY



          5   UNINTENTIONALLY, WHEN IT ASSERTED IN ITS PROPOSED



          6   CONCLUSIONS, AS LOCATED IN THE LOWER RIGHT OR IN THE BOTTOM



          7   OF THE GRAPHIC THERE, THAT A SUCCESSFUL VENDOR OF MIDDLEWARE



          8   WOULD NEED TO EXTEND ITS PLATFORM DOWNWARD BY ADDING DEVICE



          9   DRIVERS AND FULLY DISPLACING WINDOWS.  IN OTHER WORDS,



         10   MICROSOFT EFFECTIVELY CONCEDES THAT THE MIDDLEWARE TODAY



         11   CANNOT PROVIDE THE FUNCTIONALITY THAT CONSUMERS NEED TO



         12   OPERATE A P.C. -- INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C.'S.



         13             SO WHAT DO THEY DO?  LACKING ANY FACTUAL SUPPORT



         14   FOR THIS RABBIT-OUT-OF-A-HAT THEORY, MICROSOFT PROPOSES --



         15   OR RESORTS, AT PAGES 19 TO 21 OF THE SUR-REPLY BRIEF, TO



         16   MISTAKINGLY ASSERTING THAT THE TRANSAMERICA DECISION FROM



         17   THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SUPPORTS THE PROPOSITION



         18   THAT MIDDLEWARE OUGHT TO BE INCLUDED IN THE MARKET FOR



         19   INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. O.S.'S.



         20             IN THE CATEGORY OF "WHAT COULD THEY HAVE BEEN



         21   THINKING," A CATEGORY IMMORTALIZED BY DEAN SCHMALENSEE



         22   HIMSELF, YOUR HONOR, THE VERY QUOTATION FROM TRANSAMERICA



         23   THAT MICROSOFT CITES AT PAGES 20 AND 21 OF THE SUR-REPLY



         24   BRIEF IS PRECISELY THE QUOTATION I WOULD HAVE CITED TO



         25   DEMONSTRATE THE IRRELEVANCY OF THIS CASE TO THESE FACTS.
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          1             THERE THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE NORTHERN DISTRICT



          2   OF CALIFORNIA NOTES THAT FIRMS THAT OFFER COMPUTER USERS



          3   PARTS OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS -- TOTAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS -- OUGHT



          4   TO BE INCLUDED IN THE MARKET FOR COMPUTERS, "BECAUSE THEY



          5   SIGNIFICANTLY CONSTRAIN IBM'S POWER TO CONTROL THE PRICE OF



          6   THE SYSTEM IT SELLS."  AND, THEREFORE, "A MARKET DEFINITION



          7   THAT IGNORES THEM IS INCORRECT."



          8             BUT NOWHERE IN THIS COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT IS



          9   THERE A FINDING THAT ANY MIDDLEWARE CONSTRAINS THE PRICE



         10   MICROSOFT CAN CHARGE FOR WINDOWS.



         11             TO THE CONTRARY, THERE ARE NUMEROUS REFERENCES IN



         12   THE COURT'S FINDINGS WHERE THE COURT MAKES FINDINGS



         13   INDICATING THAT THE INCHOATE THREATS CITED BY MICROSOFT DO



         14   NOT CONSTRAIN WINDOWS IN ANY MEANINGFUL WAY.  CLEARLY, THE



         15   PARAGRAPH MICROSOFT CITED DOES NOT FIT THE FACTS OF THIS



         16   CASE.  IN SHORT, THE RELEVANT MARKET, FOR PURPOSES OF THIS



         17   CASE, IS MOST ACCURATELY DEFINED AS INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C.



         18   OPERATING SYSTEMS.



         19             TURNING TO MONOPOLY POWER, YOUR HONOR, AGAIN, THE



         20   GOVERNMENT AND MICROSOFT -- AND, I BELIEVE, ALL THREE



         21   ECONOMIC EXPERTS -- AGREE THAT THE APPROPRIATE TEST FOR



         22   MONOPOLY POWER IS THE POWER TO CONTROL PRICES OR EXCLUDE



         23   COMPETITION.  A LITANY OF SUPREME COURT CASES, INCLUDING



         24   DUPONT, KODAK AND NCAA, SET OUT THIS STANDARD IN ESSENTIALLY



         25   THE SAME FORM.  AS THE COURT KNOWS, IT'S A FACTUAL TEST
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          1   RELYING ON INDICIA FROM MARKET SHARE, ENTRY BARRIERS, THE



          2   PRESENCE OR LACK OF COMMERCIALLY VIABLE ALTERNATIVES TO THE



          3   DOMINANT FIRM'S PRODUCTS, THE MONOPOLIST'S OWN CONDUCT AND



          4   SEVERAL OTHER FACTORS.



          5             IT'S DIFFICULT TO IMAGINE A CLEARER CASE THAN THIS



          6   ONE FOR DRAWING THE CONCLUSION THAT MICROSOFT POSSESSES



          7   MONOPOLY POWER IN THE RELEVANT MARKET.  SIMPLY PUT, EVERY



          8   SINGLE FACTUAL INDICATOR POINTS IN THE DIRECTION THAT



          9   MICROSOFT POSSESSES MONOPOLY POWER.



         10             I WILL SPARE THE COURT THE EXERCISE OF GOING



         11   THROUGH EVERY ONE OF THOSE FINDINGS AND, RATHER, I WILL



         12   SIMPLY HIGHLIGHT MICROSOFT'S INABILITY TO CONTEST THE



         13   CONCLUSION EFFECTIVELY WITH REFERENCE TO A FEW INDICATORS.



         14             MARKET SHARE.  THE COURT HAS FOUND THAT



         15   MICROSOFT'S SHARE OF THE P.C. OS MARKET IS NOT ONLY WELL



         16   ABOVE THE THRESHOLD FOR A FINDING OF MONOPOLY POWER, BUT



         17   ALSO THAT THAT SHARE IS DOMINANT, PERSISTENT AND INCREASING,



         18   TO QUOTE THE COURT'S FINDING AT PARAGRAPH 35.



         19             MICROSOFT DOES NOT APPEAR TO CONTEST THAT THE



         20   90-PLUS PERCENTAGE SHARES ARE SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THIS



         21   CRITERION, BUT DOES CONTEND THAT SUCH SHARES ARE NOT



         22   CONCLUSIVE.  OF COURSE, NEITHER THE GOVERNMENT, NOR THE



         23   COURT, HAS SUGGESTED OR CONTENDED THAT THE MARKET SHARE



         24   FIGURES -- THAT MARKET SHARE FIGURES, BY THEMSELVES, ARE



         25   CONCLUSIVE.  BUT, YOUR HONOR, SUCH HIGH PERCENTAGES AND
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          1   DURING -- OVER SUCH A LONG TIME ARE A CLEAR INDICATOR OF



          2   MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER.



          3             THE NUMBERS ARE CLEARLY IN EXCESS OF WHAT HAS BEEN



          4   HELD SUFFICIENT TO INDICATE MONOPOLY POWER IN OTHER CASES:



          5   GRINNELL'S 87 PERCENT, KODAK'S 80-95 PERCENT, AMERICAN



          6   TOBACCO'S TWO-THIRDS.



          7             YOUR HONOR, TO PARAPHRASE VINCE LOMBARDI, THE



          8   FORMER COACH OF THE WASHINGTON REDSKINS AND THAT OTHER TEAM



          9   FROM WISCONSIN, PERSISTENTLY HIGH MARKET SHARE FIGURES LIKE



         10   THIS ARE NOT EVERYTHING, AND THEY'RE NOT THE ONLY THING.



         11   BUT EVEN COACH LOMBARDI WOULD AGREE, I AM SURE, THAT THEY



         12   ARE ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT THINGS.



         13             BARRIERS TO ENTRY.  TURNING TO BARRIERS TO ENTRY,



         14   IT'S CLEAR THAT THE COURT NEED NOT RELY SOLELY ON MARKET



         15   SHARE IN ORDER TO FIND MONOPOLY POWER.  THE APPLICATIONS



         16   BARRIER TO ENTRY IS AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND



         17   DOCUMENTED IN THE COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT.



         18             THESE FACTS CLEARLY SATISFY THE STANDARD SET OUT



         19   IN SOUTHERN PACIFIC AND NUMEROUS OTHER CONSISTENT CASES THAT



         20   DEEM "ANY MARKET CONDITION THAT MAKES ENTRY MORE COSTLY OR



         21   TIME-CONSUMING, AND THUS REDUCES THE EFFECTIVENESS OF



         22   POTENTIAL COMPETITION AS A CONSTRAINT ON PRICING BEHAVIOR OF



         23   THE DOMINANT FIRM, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED A BARRIER TO ENTRY,"



         24   AND, HENCE, AN INDICATOR OF MONOPOLY POWER.



         25             THE ECONOMIES OF SCALE, NETWORK EFFECTS AND
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          1   SWITCHING COSTS CHARACTERIZING THIS MARKET, IN THE WORDS OF



          2   THE COURT, "PREVENT INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS



          3   OTHER THAN WINDOWS FROM ATTRACTING SIGNIFICANT CONSUMER



          4   DEMAND AND WOULD CONTINUE TO DO SO EVEN IF MICROSOFT HELD



          5   ITS PRICES SUBSTANTIALLY ABOVE THE COMPETITIVE LEVEL."



          6             EVEN THE D.C. COURT OF APPEALS RECOGNIZED THE



          7   IMPORTANCE OF NETWORK EFFECTS AND INCREASING RETURNS TO



          8   SCALE IN ITS DECISION OF JUNE 23RD, 1998.



          9             ALTHOUGH MICROSOFT, AGAIN, PAYS LIP SERVICE TO THE



         10   ESTABLISHED TEST, IT CANNOT SEEM TO BRING ITSELF TO APPLY IT



         11   TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE, AS FOUND IN THE CASE.  INSTEAD,



         12   MICROSOFT SUGGESTS AT PAGE 52 OF ITS PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS,



         13   SOMEWHAT ASTONISHINGLY, THAT, "AN ENTRY BARRIER IS GENERALLY



         14   UNDERSTOOD" -- THAT'S THEIR WORD -- "GENERALLY UNDERSTOOD AS



         15   A DISADVANTAGE THAT NEW ENTRANTS FACE BUT INCUMBENTS DO



         16   NOT," CITING THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN LOS ANGELES LAND.



         17             THE ASTONISHING PART OF THE CLAIM IS NOT THAT



         18   MICROSOFT WAS ABLE TO FIND A CASE LIKE THIS, ALBEIT AN



         19   INAPPOSITE ONE, FOR REASONS I WON'T SPEND TIME TO GO INTO



         20   RIGHT NOW.  NO, WHAT'S ASTONISHING IS THAT THEY CLAIM THAT



         21   THIS IS GENERALLY THE LAW, EVEN WHEN THE CASE THEY CITE,



         22   L.A. LAND, PROVIDES THE STANDARD AREEDA-HOVENKAMP TEST.  THE



         23   FULL QUOTATION FROM WHICH MICROSOFT SELECTIVELY CITED IS ON



         24   THE RIGHT OF THE SCREEN THERE, WHICH PROVIDES THAT "BARRIERS



         25   TO ENTRY MAY BE DEFINED AS EITHER" -- THE SNIPPET THAT THEY
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          1   TOOK OUT -- "OR FACTORS IN THE MARKET THAT DETER ENTRY WHILE



          2   PERMITTING INCUMBENT FIRMS TO EARN MONOPOLY RETURNS," CITING



          3   AREEDA AND HOVENKAMP.



          4             IN ADDITION, THE FOOTNOTE THAT FOLLOWS THIS CITE



          5   DELINEATES THE USUAL LIST OF POSSIBLE BARRIERS, INCLUDING



          6   ENTRENCHED BUYER PREFERENCES.



          7             FINALLY, IN THE CATEGORY OF "WHY ARE THEY WASTING



          8   OUR TIME WITH THIS," EVEN IF THAT STANDARD -- EVEN IF THEIR



          9   PROFFERED STANDARD ON THE LEFT OF THE SCREEN IS THE STANDARD



         10   FOR THIS COURT TO APPLY, IT'S MET ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT IN



         11   THIS CASE, IN PARTICULAR -- BUT NOT EXCLUSIVELY -- IN



         12   PARAGRAPH 44 WHERE THE COURT FOUND THAT MICROSOFT DID NOT



         13   AND DOES NOT FACE ANY OBSTACLES NEARLY AS IMPOSING AS THE



         14   BARRIER TO ENTRY THAT VENDORS AND WOULD-BE VENDORS OF THE



         15   P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS MUST OVERCOME.



         16             YOUR HONOR, THERE ARE MANY OTHER FACTORS



         17   INDICATING MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER HERE, RANGING FROM



         18   PRICING BEHAVIOR, CONDUCT THAT DOESN'T MAKE ANY SENSE UNLESS



         19   THEY HAVE MONOPOLY POWER, AND SO FORTH.  THESE FINDINGS ARE



         20   SIMPLY TOO NUMEROUS TO DISCUSS HERE THIS MORNING.



         21             HOWEVER, IT'S WORTH EMPHASIZING WHAT THE COURT



         22   CALLED IN ITS FINDINGS, "THE EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE OF THE



         23   APPLICATIONS BARRIER TO ENTRY" BECAUSE IT CONSISTS OF



         24   UNSUCCESSFUL ATTEMPTS BY VERY SUCCESSFUL FIRMS AND



         25   SUBSTANTIAL FIRMS TO ENTER THIS MARKET.  FOR EXAMPLE, IBM'S
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          1   FAILURE TO PENETRATE THE MARKET DESPITE HUGE SPENDING, IN



          2   PARAGRAPH 46 OF THE FINDINGS OF FACT; APPLE'S INABILITY TO



          3   BECOME A VIABLE SUBSTITUTE FOR WINDOWS EVEN THOUGH THEY HAD



          4   12,000 APPLICATIONS, PARAGRAPH 47 OF THE FINDINGS; AND THE



          5   INABILITY OF ANY OF THE FRINGE SYSTEMS THAT MICROSOFT



          6   ROUTINELY POINTS TO AS SERIOUS COMPETITION TO CONSTITUTE A



          7   SUBSTITUTE FOR WINDOWS.  ALL OF THESE UNDERSCORE THE REAL



          8   BARRIERS PROTECTING MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY.



          9             IN SHORT, YOUR HONOR, THERE HAVE BEEN SEVERAL



         10   MARKET TESTS OF MICROSOFT'S ASSERTION THAT ITS MONOPOLY



         11   POWER IS NON-EXISTENT AND MICROSOFT'S ASSERTION HAS FAILED



         12   THE TESTS.  CLEARLY, MICROSOFT HAS MONOPOLY POWER IN THE



         13   RELEVANT MARKET.



         14             IN CONCLUSION, YOUR HONOR, TAKEN TOGETHER,



         15   MICROSOFT'S REAL ARGUMENT HERE IS ONE THAT THE SUPREME COURT



         16   HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED:  THAT THE ANTITRUST LAWS DO NOT AND



         17   SHOULD NOT APPLY TO IT BECAUSE OF ALLEGEDLY UNIQUE



         18   CHARACTERISTICS OF ITS INDUSTRY, IN THIS CASE, COMPUTER



         19   SOFTWARE.



         20             THE HISTORICAL RECORD SHOWS THAT PARTICIPANTS IN



         21   SUCH INDUSTRIES, LIKE RAILROAD, ELECTRICITY AND AIRLINES --



         22   ALL THREE, BY THE WAY, ONES THAT HAVE NETWORK EFFECTS OR



         23   WHERE NETWORK EFFECTS PLAY SIGNIFICANT ROLES -- AS WELL AS



         24   THE PROFESSIONS, SUCH AS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, DOCTORS,



         25   HEALTH CARE, AND, YES, EVEN WE LAWYERS, YOUR HONOR, HAVE AT
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          1   TIMES ARGUED TO THE SUPREME COURT THAT WE'RE NOT COVERED BY



          2   THE ANTITRUST LAWS.



          3             BUT THIS COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT VIVIDLY



          4   DEMONSTRATE, IF ANY DEMONSTRATION IS NECESSARY, THAT THE



          5   ANTITRUST LAWS MUST APPLY TO MICROSOFT AND THE SOFTWARE



          6   INDUSTRY IF COMPETITION, INNOVATION AND CONSUMERS ARE GOING



          7   TO BE PROTECTED.  THIS IS ESPECIALLY SO GIVEN THAT MICROSOFT



          8   HAS USED VIRTUALLY EVERY TOOL IN THE MONOPOLIST'S TRADE --



          9   ATTEMPTED COLLUSION, EXCLUSIONARY CONTRACTS, TYING,



         10   PREDATION -- IN A COORDINATED SCHEME TO ELIMINATE THREATS TO



         11   ITS MONOPOLY.



         12             THE COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE EDICT IN CONTINENTAL



         13   ORE AND CONSIDER THE INTERRELATED NATURE OF MICROSOFT'S LONG



         14   RAP SHEET OF EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT.



         15             CERTAINLY, THE INJURY CAUSED BY MICROSOFT'S



         16   CONDUCT ON CONSUMERS WAS NOT ISOLATED OR UNRELATED TO EACH



         17   OTHER.  THE DAMAGE IN TERMS OF LOST CONSUMER CHOICES CAUSED



         18   BY MICROSOFT'S BEHAVIOR IS TRULY DAUNTING.  VIRTUALLY EVERY



         19   TECHNOLOGY THAT HELD OUT THE PROMISE OF AN ALTERNATIVE



         20   PLATFORM OVER THE LAST FEW YEARS WAS CRUSHED, OR AT LEAST



         21   TARGETED DURING THE PAST FEW YEARS:  NAVIGATOR, JAVA, NATIVE



         22   SIGNAL PROCESSING, AND ON AND ON.



         23             A FINDING OF LIABILITY HERE WILL SEND THE



         24   UNMISTAKABLE MESSAGE THAT NO FIRM AND NO INDIVIDUAL, NO



         25   MATTER HOW RICH OR POWERFUL, IS ABOVE THE LAW, AND THAT NO
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          1   FIRM WILL BE PERMITTED TO EXPLOIT MONOPOLY POWER TO IMPOSE



          2   ITS OWN DICTATES ON AN ENTIRE INDUSTRY.



          3             THE COURT SHOULD VINDICATE THE PREMISE OF THE



          4   ANTITRUST LAWS THAT PRIVATE REGULATION BY A MONOPOLIST, NO



          5   LESS THAN REGULATION BY THE GOVERNMENT, OR MUCH REGULATION



          6   BY THE GOVERNMENT, IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH FREELY AND



          7   EFFICIENTLY FUNCTIONING MARKETS.



          8             THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.



          9             THE COURT:  THANK YOU, SIR.



         10             ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES



         11             MR. BOIES:  MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT.



         12             IT IS WELL-SETTLED AND THE SUPREME COURT HAS



         13   REMINDED US A NUMBER OF TIMES THAT ANTITRUST CASES ARE



         14   PARTICULARLY FACT-BASED CASES.



         15             IN THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION MANY YEARS AGO IN



         16   MAPLE FLOORING, AN EXCERPT OF WHICH I HAVE -- IF I CAN PULL



         17   IT UP ON THE SCREEN -- THE COURT EMPHASIZED THAT OPINIONS IN



         18   ANTITRUST CASES "MUST BE READ IN LIGHT OF THEIR FACTS AND OF



         19   A CLEAR RECOGNITION OF THE ESSENTIAL DIFFERENCES IN THE



         20   FACTS OF THOSE CASES, AND IN THE FACTS OF ANY NEW CASE TO



         21   WHICH THE RULE OF EARLIER DECISIONS IS TO BE APPLIED."  AND



         22   IT INDICATED, AS IT HAS IN MANY OTHER CASES, THAT IN EVERY



         23   CASE, THE FACTS IN AN ANTITRUST CASE PLAY A PREDOMINANT



         24   ROLE.



         25             IN THE EASTMAN KODAK CASE, THE SUPREME COURT IN
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          1   1992 REVISITED THIS ISSUE, AGAIN EMPHASIZING THE NECESSITY



          2   TO RESOLVE ANTITRUST CLAIMS ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS,



          3   FOCUSING ON THE PARTICULAR FACTS DISCLOSED BY THE RECORD.



          4             FOR THAT REASON, I WANT TO BEGIN BY JUST REMINDING



          5   THE COURT -- BUT I KNOW THE COURT IS ALREADY WELL AWARE



          6   OF -- AND THAT IS WHAT THE CONDUCT IS THAT IS AT ISSUE HERE,



          7   WHAT THE CONDUCT IS THAT WAS PROVEN AT TRIAL, AND WHAT THE



          8   CONDUCT IS THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND IN ITS FINDINGS.



          9             WHAT THE COURT HAS FOUND AND WHAT THE EVIDENCE



         10   SHOWED IS THAT MICROSOFT INDUCED AND THREATENED COMPETITORS,



         11   INCLUDING INTEL AND NETSCAPE, NOT TO COMPETE; THAT MICROSOFT



         12   INDUCED AND THREATENED OEM'S, ISP'S, ISV'S AND ICP'S NOT TO



         13   DISTRIBUTE OR PROMOTE PRODUCTS THAT WOULD REDUCE BARRIERS TO



         14   ENTRY OR TO DO SO ONLY IN A RESTRICTED OR DEGRADED WAY; THAT



         15   MICROSOFT ENTERED INTO AGREEMENTS WITH OEM'S, ISP'S, ISV'S



         16   AND ICP'S TO USE, PROMOTE AND DISTRIBUTE MICROSOFT'S BROWSER



         17   AND MICROSOFT'S VERSION OF JAVA AND TO LIMIT THEIR USE,



         18   PROMOTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF BROWSERS AND CROSS-PLATFORM



         19   JAVA THAT WOULD REDUCE BARRIERS TO ENTRY; THAT MICROSOFT



         20   TIED ITS BROWSER TO ITS WINDOWS 95 MONOPOLY OPERATING



         21   SYSTEM; THAT MICROSOFT SUBSEQUENTLY TIED ITS BROWSER TO ITS



         22   WINDOWS 98 MONOPOLY OPERATING SYSTEM; AND THAT MICROSOFT



         23   CONDITIONED OEM ACCESS TO ITS MONOPOLY WINDOWS 95 AND 98



         24   OPERATING SYSTEMS ON THE OEM'S AGREEMENT NOT TO REMOVE THE



         25   BROWSER AND TO INCLUDE THE MICROSOFT BROWSER IN WHAT THE OEM
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          1   MADE AVAILABLE TO CONSUMERS, NOT TO REMOVE THE MICROSOFT



          2   BROWSER ICON, NOT TO GIVE USERS THE CHOICE IN THE BOOT-UP



          3   SEQUENCE AS TO WHICH BROWSER TO MAKE THEIR DEFAULT BROWSER,



          4   OR WHETHER TO REMOVE THE MICROSOFT BROWSER ICON, AND NOT TO



          5   USE THE FIRST SCREEN TO PROMOTE NON-MIRCOSOFT BROWSERS.



          6             MICROSOFT ALSO DESIGNED WINDOWS 98 SO THAT EVEN



          7   CONSUMERS WERE UNABLE TO MAKE A NON-MIRCOSOFT BROWSER THEIR



          8   UNIVERSAL BROWSER, AND REQUIRED OEM'S NOT TO OFFER USERS A



          9   PROGRAM THAT WOULD ENABLE USERS TO DO SO.  AND MICROSOFT DID



         10   THIS WITHOUT ANY LEGITIMATE BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION AND FOR



         11   THE PURPOSE OF MAKING CONSUMERS' ATTEMPTED USE OF A



         12   NON-MIRCOSOFT BROWSER WHAT MICROSOFT CALLED, QUOTE, A



         13   JOLTING EXPERIENCE.



         14             MICROSOFT USED ITS MONOPOLY POWER TO INDUCE AND



         15   THREATEN OEM'S TO USE AND SUPPORT MICROSOFT'S BROWSER AND



         16   NOT TO USE OR SUPPORT BROWSERS WHICH WOULD REDUCE BARRIERS



         17   TO ENTRY.



         18             MICROSOFT CONDITIONED IAP ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY,



         19   TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND WINDOWS DISPLAYS ON THE AGREEMENT



         20   OF IAP'S TO SUPPORT AND PROMOTE, USE AND DISTRIBUTE



         21   MICROSOFT'S BROWSER AND TO RESTRICT OR DEGRADE THEIR



         22   SUPPORT, PROMOTION, USE AND DISTRIBUTION OF OTHER BROWSERS.



         23             MICROSOFT CONDITIONED ICP'S FREE ACCESS TO THE



         24   WINDOWS DESKTOP ON ICP'S FAVORING INTERNET EXPLORER IN



         25   PROMOTION, DISTRIBUTION AND SPECIALIZED CONTENT CREATION AND
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          1   ON THEIR AGREEMENT NOT TO COMPENSATE OTHER BROWSER COMPANIES



          2   FOR PROMOTION, AND TO DEGRADE THE WAY THAT OTHER BROWSERS



          3   DISPLAYED INFORMATION ON CERTAIN OF THE ICP'S SITES.



          4             MICROSOFT CONDITIONED ISV'S ACCESS TO CRUCIAL



          5   INFORMATION CONCERNING MICROSOFT'S WINDOWS MONOPOLY



          6   OPERATING SYSTEM ON ISV'S AGREEMENT TO USE AND SUPPORT



          7   MICROSOFT'S VERSION OF JAVA AND TO LIMIT THEIR USE AND



          8   SUPPORT OF CROSS-PLATFORM JAVA AND ON ISV'S AGREEMENT TO USE



          9   AND SUPPORT MICROSOFT'S BROWSER TECHNOLOGY AND TO LIMIT



         10   THEIR USE AND SUPPORT OF BROWSERS THAT WOULD REDUCE BARRIERS



         11   TO ENTRY.



         12             MICROSOFT CONDITIONED ITS DEVELOPMENT OR ITS



         13   CONTINUED DEVELOPMENT OF ITS OFFICE SET OF PROGRAMS,



         14   PROGRAMS THAT WERE CONCEDELY CRUCIAL TO APPLE, ON APPLE'S



         15   AGREEMENT TO USE, PROMOTE AND DISTRIBUTE MICROSOFT'S BROWSER



         16   AND TO RESTRICT APPLE'S USE, PROMOTION AND SUPPORT OF OTHER



         17   BROWSERS.



         18             MICROSOFT MADE ITS BROWSER, INCLUDING ITS BROWSERS



         19   FOR NONWINDOWS SYSTEMS, AVAILABLE FOR FREE, ASSERTED THAT IT



         20   WOULD ALWAYS BE FOREVER FREE, AND PAID ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS



         21   AND GAVE ADDITIONAL COSTLY AND VALUABLE INDUCEMENTS TO



         22   CONVINCE INDUSTRY PARTICIPANTS TO USE AND PROMOTE ITS



         23   BROWSER, ALL WITH NO PLAN OR EXPECTATION OF EVER MAKING A



         24   PROFIT OR RECOVERING ITS LOSSES, EXCEPT FROM REDUCING



         25   COMPETITION.
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          1             AND MICROSOFT HAMPERED CROSS-PLATFORM JAVA BY



          2   ELIMINATING NETSCAPE'S ABILITY TO SERVE AS A DISTRIBUTION



          3   VEHICLE AND BY FAILING TO WARN ISV'S OF THE WINDOWS-SPECIFIC



          4   IMPACT OF USING MICROSOFT'S WINDOWS-SPECIFIC EXTENSIONS TO



          5   OTHERWISE CROSS-PLATFORM JAVA STANDARDS.



          6             NOW, YOUR HONOR, IMAGINE A CASE, AS WE HAVE HERE,



          7   IN WHICH YOU HAVE THESE FINDINGS, AS WE HAVE HERE, AND TRY



          8   TO IMAGINE THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, UNDER ANY OF ITS



          9   PRECEDENTS, FINDING THAT THOSE CASES DO NOT VIOLATE THE



         10   ANTITRUST LAWS -- THAT THOSE ACTS AND THAT THAT CONDUCT DOES



         11   NOT VIOLATE THE ANTITRUST LAWS.  I THINK IT IS SIMPLY



         12   IMPOSSIBLE TO IMAGINE THAT UNDER ANY APPLICABLE PRECEDENT.



         13             LET ME GO THROUGH SOME OF THAT PRECEDENT.  LET ME



         14   START WITH UNITED STATES AGAINST GRIFFITH.  THERE THE COURT



         15   EMPHASIZED THAT THE USE OF MONOPOLY POWER, HOWEVER LAWFULLY



         16   ACQUIRED, TO FORECLOSE COMPETITION, TO GAIN A COMPETITIVE



         17   ADVANTAGE OR TO DESTROY A COMPETITOR IS UNLAWFUL.



         18             AND THINK FOR A MOMENT ABOUT THAT STANDARD IN THE



         19   CONTEXT OF THIS CASE IN WHICH YOU HAVE MICROSOFT USING ITS



         20   MONOPOLY POWER AND USING ITS MONOPOLY OPERATING SYSTEM TO



         21   FORECLOSE COMPETITION, TO GAIN A COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE AND



         22   TO DESTROY A COMPETITOR -- EACH OF THOSE STEPS.  EACH OF



         23   THOSE STEPS THE SUPREME COURT HELD IS AN UNLAWFUL USE OF



         24   THAT MONOPOLY POWER.



         25             BUT THE COURT HAS ALSO MADE CLEAR THAT YOU DON'T
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          1   HAVE TO USE MONOPOLY POWER IN ORDER TO HAVE CONDUCT THAT



          2   VIOLATES SECTION 2.  IN THE INSTRUCTIONAL SYSTEMS



          3   DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AGAINST AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY



          4   COMPANY, THE TENTH CIRCUIT SUMMARIZES A NUMBER OF CASES AND



          5   HOLDS, "ALTHOUGH A MONOPOLIZATION CLAIM REQUIRES A SHOWING



          6   OF MONOPOLY POWER, THE ACTS COMPLAINED OF NEED NOT INVOLVE



          7   THE USE OF THAT POWER IF THEY CONTRIBUTE TO ITS ACQUISITION



          8   OR MAINTENANCE."



          9             AND CERTAINLY THE CONDUCT THAT WE'RE TALKING ABOUT



         10   HERE CONTRIBUTED, AS THE COURT REPEATEDLY FOUND, TO THE



         11   MAINTENANCE OF THE MONOPOLY BY REDUCING THE BARRIER -- BY



         12   REDUCING THE POSSIBILITY THAT CROSS-PLATFORM JAVA AND THE



         13   BROWSERS WOULD, IN TURN, REDUCE THE BARRIERS TO ENTRY THAT



         14   PROTECTED MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER.



         15             THE SUPREME COURT IN KODAK RESTATED THE STANDARD



         16   OR RESTATED A STANDARD FOR FINDING THAT CONDUCT VIOLATES THE



         17   ANTITRUST LAWS UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT WHERE IT



         18   SAID THAT "THE OFFENSE OF MONOPOLY UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE



         19   SHERMAN ACT HAS TWO ELEMENTS:  ONE, THE POSSESSION OF



         20   MONOPOLY POWER IN THE RELEVANT MARKET; AND, TWO, THE WILLFUL



         21   ACQUISITION OR MAINTENANCE OF THAT POWER AS DISTINGUISHED



         22   FROM GROWTH OR DEVELOPMENT AS A CONSEQUENCE OF A SUPERIOR



         23   PRODUCT, BUSINESS ACUMEN OR HISTORIC ACCIDENT."



         24             AND TAKING THIS STANDARD AND APPLYING IT TO THE



         25   CONDUCT THAT IS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE, CERTAINLY WHAT I
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          1   THINK YOU FIND IS THE WILLFUL ACQUISITION OR MAINTENANCE OF



          2   THAT POWER.



          3             YOU FIND THAT IN THE NATURE OF THE CONDUCT.  YOU



          4   FIND THAT IN THE CONTEMPORANEOUS RECORDS OF MICROSOFT.  AND



          5   WHAT YOU FIND IS THAT IT IS EXACTLY THE WILLFUL ACQUISITION



          6   OR MAINTENANCE OF THAT POWER AS DISTINGUISHED FROM THE



          7   GROWTH AS A RESULT MERELY OF SUPERIOR PRODUCT, BUSINESS



          8   ACUMEN OR HISTORIC ACCIDENT.  BECAUSE WHAT THE TESTIMONY WAS



          9   AND WHAT THE DOCUMENTS DEMONSTRATED IS THAT THERE WAS NO



         10   LEGITIMATE COMPETITIVE NEED.  THERE WAS NO LEGITIMATE



         11   COMPETITIVE PURPOSE FOR MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT.  ITS ONLY



         12   PURPOSE -- AND THIS IS WHAT THEIR DOCUMENTS SHOWED AND THIS



         13   IT WHAT THE NATURE OF THE CONDUCT DEMONSTRATED -- WAS TO



         14   RESTRICT COMPETITION.



         15             AND THE SUPREME COURT IN THE ASPEN CASE ADDRESSED



         16   THIS AND ADDRESSED IT IN THE CONTEXT INITIALLY OF REFERRING



         17   TO JUDGE BORK.  AND WHAT THE ASPEN COURT HELD IS THAT



         18   IMPROPER EXCLUSION IS EXCLUSION NOT THE RESULT OF SUPERIOR



         19   EFFICIENCY, AND WHERE IT EXISTS, IT IS ALWAYS DELIBERATELY



         20   INTENDED.



         21             AND THAT WAS AT PAGE 604.  AND AT PAGE 605, THE



         22   COURT GOES ON TO SAY THAT "IF A FIRM HAS BEEN ATTEMPTING TO



         23   EXCLUDE RIVALS ON SOME BASIS OTHER THAN EFFICIENCY, IT IS



         24   FAIR TO CHARACTERIZE ITS BEHAVIOR AS PREDATORY."



         25             AND, AGAIN, WHAT WE SEE, IN LOOKING AT THE CONDUCT
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          1   THAT MICROSOFT HAS ENGAGED IN, IS AN ATTEMPT TO EXCLUDE



          2   RIVALS ON SOME BASIS OTHER THAN EFFICIENCY.



          3             THE COURT'S FINDINGS MAKE ABSOLUTELY CLEAR, THE



          4   EVIDENCE AT TRIAL MADE ABSOLUTELY CLEAR, AND MICROSOFT'S



          5   INTERNAL DOCUMENTS MADE ABSOLUTELY CLEAR, AND THE ADMISSION



          6   OF MICROSOFT'S WITNESSES ON THE STAND, INCLUDING



          7   MR. ALLCHIN, MADE ABSOLUTELY CLEAR THAT THERE WAS NO



          8   EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENT FOR WHAT MICROSOFT WAS ENGAGED IN.



          9   WHAT MICROSOFT WAS ENGAGED IN WAS AN EFFORT TO RESTRICT



         10   COMPETITION.



         11             AND, IN THIS CONNECTION, I WANT TO LOOK AT TWO



         12   CASES THAT BOTH SIDES HAVE DISCUSSED -- TWO COURT OF APPEALS



         13   DECISIONS:  ONE, THE DATA GENERAL CORPORATION CASE WHICH,



         14   ALTHOUGH IT DOESN'T INDICATE IT HERE, IS FROM THE FIRST



         15   CIRCUIT.  AND, SECOND, THE INSTRUCTIONAL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT



         16   CORPORATION CASE THAT I HAVE ALREADY REFERRED TO THAT'S FROM



         17   THE TENTH CIRCUIT.



         18             AND DATA GENERAL TALKS ABOUT EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT



         19   BEING DEFINED AS "CONDUCT, OTHER THAN COMPETITION ON THE



         20   MERITS OR RESTRAINTS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO COMPETITION ON



         21   THE MERITS, THAT REASONABLY APPEARS CAPABLE OF MAKING A



         22   SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION TO CREATING OR MAINTAINING MONOPOLY



         23   POWER."



         24             AND INSTRUCTIONAL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION



         25   STATES THE SAME TEST, CITING AREEDA AND TURNER SLIGHTLY
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          1   DIFFERENTLY WHEN IT SAYS "PREDATORY PRACTICES ARE ILLEGAL IF



          2   THEY IMPAIR OPPORTUNITIES OF RIVALS AND ARE NOT COMPETITION



          3   ON THE MERITS OR ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN REASONABLY



          4   NECESSARY FOR SUCH COMPETITION."



          5             AND, AGAIN, AS THE FINDINGS OF FACT DEMONSTRATE,



          6   THE CONDUCT THAT HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THAT I HAVE TALKED



          7   ABOUT THIS MORNING IS, FIRST, NOT CONDUCT THAT REPRESENTS



          8   COMPETITION ON THE MERITS.  AND IT IS CERTAINLY, AS THE



          9   COURT REPEATEDLY FOUND, MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN REASONABLY



         10   NECESSARY FOR SUCH COMPETITION.



         11             WHEN THE KODAK CASE -- THE IMAGE TECHNICAL



         12   SERVICES, INC. KODAK CASE, THE CASE THAT THE UNITED STATES



         13   SUPREME COURT DECIDED IN 1992 -- WENT BACK ON REMAND, THE



         14   NINTH CIRCUIT CONSIDERED THIS SAME QUESTION AND HELD THAT A



         15   "COMPANY WITH MONOPOLY POWER IN A RELEVANT MARKET HAS NO



         16   GENERAL DUTY TO COOPERATE WITH ITS BUSINESS RIVALS AND MAY



         17   REFUSE TO DEAL WITH THEM OR WITH THEIR CUSTOMERS IF VALID



         18   BUSINESS REASONS EXIST FOR SUCH REFUSAL."



         19             THE COURT GOES ON.  "IT IS UNLAWFUL, HOWEVER, FOR



         20   A MONOPOLIST TO ENGAGE IN CONDUCT, INCLUDING REFUSALS TO



         21   DEAL, THAT UNNECESSARILY EXCLUDES OR HANDICAPS COMPETITORS



         22   IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A MONOPOLY."



         23             AND, AGAIN, THE CONDUCT THAT WE'VE TALKED ABOUT



         24   THIS MORNING, THE CONDUCT THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND, IS



         25   CONDUCT WHICH THE EVIDENCE SHOWED AND WHICH THE COURT HAS
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          1   FOUND WAS NOT JUSTIFIED BY VALID BUSINESS REASONS, WHICH IS



          2   THE FIRST STANDARD THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT ARTICULATES, AND,



          3   SECOND, THAT IT UNNECESSARILY EXCLUDED OR HANDICAPPED



          4   COMPETITORS IN MICROSOFT'S ATTEMPT TO MAINTAIN A MONOPOLY.



          5             THE COURT:  WAS THAT AFTER TRIAL?



          6             MR. BOIES:  WHAT?



          7             THE COURT:  WAS THAT DECISION BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT



          8   AFTER TRIAL ON THE MERITS?



          9             MR. BOIES:  YES.  AFTER IT HAD GONE BACK ON



         10   REMAND.



         11             THE COURT:  AND WAS TRIED IN THE TRIAL COURT?



         12             MR. BOIES:  I BELIEVE IT WAS, YOUR HONOR.  I WOULD



         13   HAVE TO GO BACK AND CHECK THAT.  I DO NOT THINK IT CAME BACK



         14   UP ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.  I THINK THIS CAME BACK AFTER TRIAL.



         15             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



         16             MR. BOIES:  I KNOW IT'S AFTER REMAND, BUT I'D HAVE



         17   TO CHECK, AND I WILL CHECK THAT AT THE BREAK AND ADVISE THE



         18   COURT DURING MY REBUTTAL PERIOD.



         19             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



         20             MR. BOIES:  NOW, IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA



         21   CIRCUIT, NO ARGUMENT WOULD BE COMPLETE WITHOUT FINDING A



         22   SIMILAR QUOTE FROM THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, WHICH IS NOT



         23   THIS ONE.  BUT I WILL GO TO THIS ONE FIRST AND THEN I WILL



         24   GO TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.



         25             THIS IS, AGAIN, FROM ASPEN SKIING COMPANY.  AND IT
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          1   FOLLOWS FROM THE STATEMENT OR FOLLOWS ON THE SAME PRINCIPLE



          2   OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT STATEMENT IN WHICH IT SAYS THAT "A



          3   MONOPOLIST, ALTHOUGH IT MAY HAVE A GENERAL RIGHT TO REFUSE



          4   TO DEAL, CANNOT SET OUT TO USE THAT IN A DELIBERATE EFFORT



          5   TO HARM A RIVAL."



          6             AND WHAT ASPEN SKIING HOLDS HERE IS THAT ALTHOUGH



          7   SKI COMPANY'S PATTERN -- THAT WAS THE DEFENDANT -- PATTERN



          8   OF CONDUCT MAY NOT HAVE BEEN AS "BOLD, RELENTLESS AND



          9   PREDATORY AS THE PUBLISHERS ACTIONS IN LORAIN JOURNAL, THE



         10   RECORD IN THIS CASE COMFORTABLY SUPPORTS AN INFERENCE THAT



         11   THE MONOPOLIST MADE A DELIBERATE EFFORT TO DISCOURAGE ITS



         12   CUSTOMERS FROM DOING BUSINESS WITH ITS SMALLER RIVAL."



         13             AND THINK ABOUT THAT IN THE CONTEXT OF THESE



         14   FACTUAL FINDINGS, YOUR HONOR.  IS IT THE CASE THAT MICROSOFT



         15   MADE, QUOTE, A DELIBERATE EFFORT TO DISCOURAGE ITS CUSTOMERS



         16   FROM DOING BUSINESS WITH ITS SMALLER RIVAL?



         17             THINK ABOUT THE OEM'S, THINK ABOUT THE ISP'S, AND



         18   THINK ABOUT THE ISV'S.  IN EACH CASE, MICROSOFT NOT ONLY



         19   MADE A DELIBERATE EFFORT, BUT IT USED ITS MONOPOLY POWER IN



         20   ORDER TO INDUCE AND THREATEN, TO BRIBE AND COERCE ITS



         21   CUSTOMERS, ISP'S, ISV'S -- ALL PARTICIPANTS IN THE



         22   INDUSTRY -- TO DISCOURAGE THEM FROM DOING BUSINESS WITH ITS



         23   RIVALS, RIVALS THAT WERE THREATENING TO DEVELOP MIDDLEWARE,



         24   AS THE COURT HAS FOUND, THAT COULD HAVE ERODED THE



         25   APPLICATIONS BARRIER TO ENTRY AND, HENCE, FACILITATED



�

                                                                              29



          1   COMPETITION WITH MICROSOFT.



          2             AND NOW TO NEUMANN AGAINST REINFORCED EARTH



          3   COMPANY, THE D.C. CIRCUIT CASE, IN WHICH THE D.C. CIRCUIT



          4   HOLDS, "PREDATION INVOLVES THE DELIBERATE SEEKING OF



          5   MONOPOLY POWER BY MEANS OTHER THAN SUPERIOR EFFICIENCY, BY



          6   MEANS THAT WOULD NOT BE EMPLOYED IN THE NORMAL COURSE OF



          7   COMPETITION."  AND, AGAIN, THINK ABOUT THAT STANDARD IN THE



          8   CONTEXT OF THIS CASE, YOUR HONOR.



          9             THE EVIDENCE WAS CLEAR AND THE COURT'S FINDINGS



         10   ARE CLEAR THAT THIS WAS A DELIBERATE SEEKING OF THE



         11   MAINTENANCE OF MONOPOLY POWER BY MICROSOFT, IT WAS THROUGH A



         12   MEANS THAT WAS NOT REQUIRED BY EFFICIENCY, AND THAT THESE



         13   WERE NOT THE MEANS EMPLOYED BY COMPETITORS.



         14             FOR EXAMPLE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE TYING OF THE



         15   BROWSER AND FORBIDDING PEOPLE TO REMOVE IT, MICROSOFT



         16   BROUGHT FORTH ITS OWN EVIDENCE OF CALDERA AND OF OTHER



         17   MANUFACTURERS THAT SUPPLIED BROWSERS WITH THEIR OPERATING



         18   SYSTEMS, BROWSERS WHICH MICROSOFT'S OWN WITNESSES COMPARED



         19   AS GIVING THE SAME RICH PERFORMANCE AS MICROSOFT'S BROWSER.



         20   AND YET THOSE COMPANIES UNIVERSALLY PERMITTED PEOPLE WHO



         21   TOOK THEIR SOFTWARE TO REMOVE THE BROWSER BECAUSE THEY DID



         22   NOT HAVE THE ANTICOMPETITIVE MOTIVE OR NEED THAT MICROSOFT



         23   HAD.



         24             WHEN YOU HAVE COMPETITORS OPERATING IN A



         25   COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT, THEY ALLOW THEIR CUSTOMERS -- THEY
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          1   ALLOW OEM'S TO MAKE THOSE CHOICES.  MICROSOFT DID NOT



          2   BECAUSE IT WAS NOT OPERATING IN A COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT,



          3   AND IT HAD AN INCENTIVE TO TRY TO PRESERVE ITS MONOPOLY



          4   POWER AND PRESERVE THE APPLICATIONS PROGRAM BARRIER TO



          5   ENTRY, EVEN AT A SUBSTANTIAL COST TO IT AND TO ITS



          6   CUSTOMERS.



          7             AND THAT LEADS INTO THE SECOND STATEMENT THAT THE



          8   DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT MAKES HERE, WHERE IT SAYS,



          9   "THUS PREDATION INVOLVES AGGRESSION AGAINST BUSINESS RIVALS



         10   THROUGH THE USE OF BUSINESS PRACTICES THAT WOULD NOT BE



         11   CONSIDERED PROFIT-MAXIMIZING, EXCEPT FOR THE EXPECTATION



         12   THAT, ONE, ACTUAL RIVALS WILL BE DRIVEN FROM THE MARKET OR



         13   THE ENTRY OF POTENTIAL RIVALS BLOCKED OR DELAYED, SO THAT



         14   THE PREDATOR WILL GAIN OR RETAIN A MARKET SHARE SUFFICIENT



         15   TO COMMAND MONOPOLY PROFITS" -- CERTAINLY WHAT THE FINDINGS



         16   PROVED HERE -- AND THE COURT GOES ON, OR AN ALTERNATIVE



         17   TEST, "TWO, RIVALS WILL BE CHASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO ABANDON



         18   COMPETITIVE BEHAVIOR THE PREDATOR FINDS THREATENING TO ITS



         19   REALIZATION OF MONOPOLY POWER," AND THAT, OF COURSE, IS



         20   EXACTLY WHAT THE COURT FOUND IN FINDINGS 4, 9, 10 AND 11 OF



         21   THE COURT'S FINDINGS.  THAT THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF



         22   MICROSOFT'S BEHAVIOR WAS TO DISCIPLINE AND DISCOURAGE



         23   COMPETITIVE BEHAVIOR THAT OTHERWISE WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN



         24   EFFECTIVE COMPETITION.



         25             NOW, WHAT THESE CASES HAVE DEMONSTRATED IS IF YOU
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          1   USE MONOPOLY POWER TO HAMPER A COMPETITOR -- IF YOU, THE



          2   MONOPOLIST, USE SOMETHING THAT NORMAL COMPETITORS DON'T HAVE



          3   TO LIMIT WHAT COMPETITORS CAN DO -- IF YOU USE YOUR MONOPOLY



          4   POWER, THAT'S A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2.  OR IF WHAT YOU DO



          5   IS YOU ENGAGE IN THE WILLFUL MAINTENANCE OF THAT POWER BY



          6   MEANS THAT ARE NOT EFFICIENCY-BASED COMPETITION ON THE



          7   MERITS, OR ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN NECESSARY IN ORDER TO



          8   ENGAGE IN COMPETITION ON THE MERITS, THAT VIOLATES



          9   SECTION 2.



         10             OR IF YOU FOREGO SHORT-TERM, PROFIT-MAXIMIZING



         11   BEHAVIOR IN ORDER TO EITHER PRESERVE YOUR MONOPOLY OR TO



         12   DISCOURAGE OTHER PEOPLE FROM COMING IN AND COMPETING, THAT



         13   VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT WHEN YOU'VE GOT



         14   MONOPOLY POWER.



         15             I RESPECTFULLY SUGGEST THAT EVERY ONE OF THESE



         16   CASES IN EVERY ONE OF THESE INSTANCES, THE FACTS THAT ARE



         17   FOUND BY THE COURT AND THE CONDUCT THAT IS IDENTIFIED BY THE



         18   COURT MEETS THESE TESTS -- MEETS EACH ONE OF THEM.



         19             NOW, WE'VE ALSO IDENTIFIED THE FACT THAT



         20   MONOPOLISTS, BY THEIR NATURE, CANNOT ENGAGE IN SOME CONDUCT



         21   THAT MIGHT BE ENGAGED IN BY PEOPLE WITHOUT MONOPOLY POWER.



         22             CERTAINLY, IF MICROSOFT VIOLATES SECTION 1, IT



         23   VIOLATES SECTION 2.  AND FOR THE REASONS STATED IN OUR



         24   BRIEFS, WE BELIEVE THAT THE CONDUCT THAT WE HAVE IDENTIFIED



         25   DOES VIOLATE SECTION 1.
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          1             BUT EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO FIND THAT IT DOES



          2   NOT VIOLATE SECTION 1, WHAT THE LAW IS IS THAT IF IT HAS



          3   THESE ANTI-COMPETITIVE EFFECTS -- IF IT'S NOT COMPETITION ON



          4   THE MERITS, IF IT'S NOT EFFICIENCY-BASED, IF IT INVOLVES



          5   FOREGOING SHORT-TERM PROFITS IN ORDER TO RESTRICT



          6   COMPETITION, IF IT IS ENGAGED IN WITH A PURPOSE AND EFFECT



          7   OF DISCIPLINING COMPETITION OR DISCOURAGING PEOPLE FROM



          8   COMPETING, IF IT INVOLVES CONDUCT THAT INVOLVES THE USE OF



          9   MONOPOLY POWER -- THAT EVEN IF THE SAME KIND OF CONDUCT



         10   COULD BE ENGAGED IN FREE OF LIABILITY BY AN INDIVIDUAL



         11   COMPETITOR, IT CANNOT BE SO ENGAGED IN BY A MONOPOLIST.



         12             AND JUSTICE SCALIA, IN LANGUAGE THAT WE HAVE



         13   PREVIOUSLY REFERRED THE COURT TO -- WHICH IS NOT THIS



         14   JUSTICE SCALIA LANGUAGE, ALTHOUGH THIS IS ALSO GOOD JUSTICE



         15   SCALIA LANGUAGE -- HAS SAID THAT THE CONDUCT OF A MONOPOLIST



         16   IS LOOKED AT THROUGH A SPECIAL LENS.  THAT CONDUCT BY A



         17   MONOPOLIST, EVEN IF IT WERE ENGAGED IN BY A COMPETITOR AND



         18   MIGHT, BY A NORMAL COMPETITOR, HAVE NEUTRAL OR EVEN



         19   DESIRABLE CONSEQUENCES, CAN, IF ENGAGED IN BY A MONOPOLIST,



         20   VIOLATE SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT.



         21             THERE ARE THREE TYPES OF DEFENSES, IF YOU CAN CALL



         22   THEM DEFENSES, THAT MICROSOFT PUTS FORTH TO WHAT I THINK IS



         23   THE INEVITABLE FINDING THAT THESE SETS OF CONDUCT UNDER



         24   THESE LEGAL PRINCIPLES NECESSARILY RESULTS IN A VIOLATION OF



         25   THE SHERMAN ACT.  AND I WANT TO TAKE THEM ONE AT A TIME.
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          1             AND THE FIRST HAS TO DO WITH THE QUESTION OF



          2   TYING, AND IT HAS TO DO WITH A LIMITED PART OF EVEN THE



          3   TYING CLAIM.  IT HAS TO DO WITH THAT PART OF THE TYING CLAIM



          4   THAT RESULTS FROM THE DESIGN OF WINDOWS 98.



          5             AND I THINK THE FIRST THING THAT WE NEED TO KEEP



          6   IN MIND ABOUT THIS IS THAT THIS DOES NOT AFFECT -- THIS



          7   DEFENSE DOES NOT AFFECT MOST OF THE CONDUCT THAT WE HAVE



          8   BEEN TALKING ABOUT.  IT DOESN'T EVEN AFFECT THE TYING WITH



          9   RESPECT TO WINDOWS 95 WHERE, WITH RESPECT TO IE 1 AND 2,



         10   THEY WERE SEPARATELY DESIGNED, SEPARATELY MADE AVAILABLE.



         11   THAT IT IS A LIMITED ASPECT OF THE TYING CLAIM.



         12             IT ALSO DOES NOT, AS THE COURT OF APPEALS IN THE



         13   CONSENT DECREE CASE MADE CLEAR -- IT DOES NOT REPRESENT A



         14   DEFENSE TO CONTRACTS THAT REQUIRE THE OEM'S NOT TO REMOVE



         15   THE BROWSER.



         16             ALL THAT IS INVOLVED IN THIS TECHNOLOGICAL DESIGN



         17   DEFENSE THAT MICROSOFT PUTS FORWARD IS THE ISSUE OF WHETHER



         18   OR NOT IT CAN VIOLATE THE ANTITRUST LAWS FOR THEM TO HAVE



         19   DESIGNED WINDOWS 98 TO INCLUDE THE BROWSER.



         20             AND I WANT TO BEGIN WITH WHAT THE PURPOSE OF THE



         21   TYING LAWS ARE AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, GO BACK TO THE LAST



         22   SCALIA QUOTE WHERE HE NOTES, IN THE KODAK CASE, THAT



         23   "DESPITE INTENSE CRITICISM OF THE TYING DOCTRINE IN ACADEMIC



         24   CIRCLES, THE STATED RATIONALE FOR OUR PER SE RULE HAS VARIED



         25   LITTLE OVER THE YEARS.  WHEN THE DEFENDANT HAS GENUINE
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          1   MARKET POWER IN THE TYING PRODUCT -- THE POWER TO RAISE



          2   PRICE BY REDUCING OUTPUT -- THE TIE POTENTIALLY ENABLES HIM



          3   TO EXTEND THAT POWER INTO A SECOND DISTINCT MARKET,



          4   ENHANCING BARRIERS TO ENTRY IN EACH."



          5             SO WHAT THE COURT HAS RECOGNIZED AND WHAT JUSTICE



          6   SCALIA RECOGNIZES IS THAT THE LAW IS ABSOLUTELY CLEAR, AND



          7   IT'S ABSOLUTELY CLEAR FOR A REASON, BECAUSE A TIE CAN BE



          8   USED TO EXTEND POWER INTO A SECOND DISTINCT MARKET,



          9   ENHANCING BARRIERS TO ENTRY, WHICH IS EXACTLY WHAT WAS GOING



         10   ON HERE.



         11             JUSTICE SCALIA GOES ON TO SAY, "FOR THESE REASONS,



         12   AS WE EXPLAINED IN JEFFERSON PARISH, THE LAW DRAWS A



         13   DISTINCTION BETWEEN THE EXPLOITATION OF MARKET POWER BY



         14   MERELY ENHANCING THE PRICE OF THE TYING PRODUCT, ON THE ONE



         15   HAND, AND BY ATTEMPTING TO IMPOSE RESTRAINTS ON COMPETITION



         16   IN THE MARKET FOR THE TIED PRODUCT ON THE OTHER."  AND THAT



         17   "ONE OF THE EVILS PROSCRIBED BY THE ANTITRUST LAWS IS THE



         18   CREATION OF ENTRY BARRIERS TO POTENTIAL COMPETITORS BY



         19   REQUIRING THEM TO ENTER TWO MARKETS SIMULTANEOUSLY."



         20             THIS, OF COURSE, IS EXACTLY WHAT WAS GOING ON IN



         21   MICROSOFT'S TYING OF ITS BROWSER TO ITS OPERATING SYSTEM.



         22   IT WENT ON IN THE FACE OF WHAT IS NOW, I THINK, CLEAR



         23   TESTIMONY, AND THE COURT HAS FOUND THAT IT WAS EFFICIENT TO



         24   SUPPLY THE TWO PRODUCTS SEPARATELY, WHICH IS THE TEST OF THE



         25   JEFFERSON PARISH CASE, A TEST THAT BOTH THE DISSENT AND THE
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          1   MAJORITY OPINION IN KODAK ACCEPTS.



          2             YOU HAVE A SITUATION IN WHICH SETTLED SUPREME



          3   COURT LAW MAKES CLEAR THAT WHERE, AS HERE, YOU HAVE TWO



          4   PRODUCTS WHICH IT IS EFFICIENT TO SUPPLY SEPARATELY, AND



          5   WHERE YOU WILL HAVE A BARRIER-TO-ENTRY EFFECT OF TYING THEM



          6   TOGETHER, TO DO SO VIOLATES THE LAW.



          7             AND THAT IS TRUE IN THE JEFFERSON PARISH CASE,



          8   EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF MONOPOLY POWER.  IT IS TRUE IN THE



          9   SECTION 1 CASE.  SO THAT YOU HAVE SETTLED LAW, SETTLED



         10   PRINCIPLES THAT OUGHT TO MAKE THIS TIE-IN UNLAWFUL UNDER



         11   SECTION 1, AS WELL AS UNDER SECTION 2.



         12             NOW, WHAT MICROSOFT SAYS IS, "YES, BUT THERE OUGHT



         13   TO BE AN EXEMPTION FOR DESIGN."  AND IN THAT CONNECTION,



         14   THEY RELY HEAVILY ON THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IN THE



         15   CONSENT DECREE CASE.



         16             AND, IN GENERAL, WE AGREE WITH THE AMICUS BRIEF



         17   THAT PROFESSOR LESSIG HAS SUBMITTED TO THE COURT, AND



         18   PARTICULARLY HIS ANALYSIS OF THE PURPOSE OF THE LAW AND HIS



         19   ANALYSIS OF HOW THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT



         20   APPLY TO SECTION 2 CASES.



         21             HOWEVER, THERE IS ONE AREA IN WHICH WE THINK EVEN



         22   PROFESSOR LESSIG MAY HAVE MISSED AN ELEMENT, AND THAT IS



         23   WHERE HE SAYS THAT HE INTERPRETS THE COURT OF APPEALS



         24   OPINION, IF READ VERY LITERALLY, AS FINDING AND APPLIED TO



         25   SECTION 1, AS IMMUNIZING MICROSOFT'S TYING CONDUCT WITH
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          1   RESPECT TO WINDOWS 98 -- AGAIN, HE SAYS WINDOWS 95 TYING IS



          2   NOT INVOLVED HERE -- BUT IMMUNIZING THE WINDOWS 98 DESIGN



          3   DECISION UNDER SECTION 1.



          4             NOW, I WANT TO SPEND A MOMENT ON THAT BECAUSE I



          5   UNDERSTAND WHAT HE IS TALKING ABOUT.  BUT HE RESTS THAT



          6   DISCUSSION, WHICH IS AT PAGES 16 AND 17 OF HIS AMICUS BRIEF,



          7   ON TWO PRINCIPLES.  THE FIRST PRINCIPLE IS HE SAYS THAT IF



          8   THERE IS SOME GOOD IN THE TYING, THEN YOU CAN'T BALANCE THE



          9   GOOD AGAINST THE RESTRICTIVE CONDUCT.  HE SAYS THAT'S WHAT



         10   THE COURT IS -- THAT'S THE COURT OF APPEALS RULE.  HE SAYS



         11   THAT'S NOT CONSISTENT WITH WHAT HE THINKS THE LAW IS, BUT HE



         12   SAYS THAT IS THE WAY HE INTERPRETS THE COURT OF APPEALS'



         13   RULE.



         14             AND IN RESPONSE TO THE TESTIMONY BY MR. ALLCHIN



         15   AND OTHERS THAT THERE WAS NO NECESSITY -- THERE WAS NO



         16   EFFICIENCY IN COMBINING THE TWO -- HE SAYS, "WELL, THERE IS



         17   SOME GOOD IN THE SENSE THAT YOU'RE MAKING API'S AVAILABLE



         18   AND YOU ARE MAKING BROWSER TECHNOLOGY MORE AVAILABLE."  THAT



         19   IS THE POTENTIAL GOOD THAT HE SEES IN THE CONDUCT THAT'S



         20   ENGAGED IN.



         21             BUT IF YOU THINK ABOUT IT, THAT TYPE OF GOOD IS



         22   SOMETHING THAT IS NOT RELATED TO THE DESIGN OF THE PRODUCT.



         23   THAT TYPE OF BENEFIT WOULD COME EVEN FROM A PURE CONTRACTUAL



         24   TIE.



         25             THERE IS CERTAINLY NO BASIS IN THE COURT OF
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          1   APPEALS' DECISION, AND CERTAINLY NO BASIS UNDER JEFFERSON



          2   PARISH, OR UNDER EITHER THE MAJORITY OR THE DISSENT IN KODAK



          3   FOR SAYING THAT YOU COULD HAVE A CONTRACTUAL TIE FOR THE



          4   PURPOSE OF MAKING API'S MORE AVAILABLE OR DISTRIBUTING



          5   BROWSER TECHNOLOGY MORE AVAILABLE.



          6             AND PROFESSOR LESSIG SAYS -- AND I THINK



          7   CORRECTLY -- THAT THE ONLY RATIONALE FOR THE COURT OF



          8   APPEALS' TEST THAT HE IS ARTICULATING IS THE RATIONALE OF



          9   KEEPING THE COURTS OUT OF REVIEWING --



         10             THE COURT:  DESIGN DECISIONS.



         11             MR. BOIES:  -- DESIGN DECISIONS.  AND YET THE SAME



         12   EVIL OR GOOD -- DEPENDING ON YOUR PERSPECTIVE -- WOULD FLOW



         13   FROM EITHER A CONTRACTUAL TIE OR A DESIGN DECISION; THAT IS,



         14   MAKING THESE THINGS MORE AVAILABLE.



         15             THAT'S NOT A DESIGN BENEFIT.  THAT IS A BENEFIT OF



         16   FORCING PEOPLE TO TAKE IT.  THAT'S A DISTRIBUTION EFFECT.



         17   IT'S NOT A DESIGN EFFECT.  AND IT IS EFFECT THAT PROCEEDS



         18   INDEPENDENT OF WHETHER IT IS ACHIEVED BY CONTRACT OR BY



         19   DESIGN.  IT DOES NOT HAVE A DESIGN EFFICIENCY TO IT.



         20             THE COURT:  MAYBE SO, BUT HE SAYS THAT'S WHAT THE



         21   COURT OF APPEALS HAS DIRECTED, AND HAS SEVERAL QUOTATIONS TO



         22   INDICATE THAT, IF THE DECISION IS MADE AT THE DESIGN STAGE



         23   TO TIE, IT'S EXEMPT.



         24             MR. BOIES:  RIGHT.  BUT I --



         25             THE COURT:  TO KEEP COURTS FROM REVIEWING
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          1   TECHNOLOGICAL DECISIONS.



          2             MR. BOIES:  RIGHT.  BUT WHAT HE ALSO SAYS IS THAT



          3   IF THERE IS NO EVEN PLAUSIBLE BENEFITS TO THE DESIGN



          4   DECISION, THE COURT OF APPEALS MAKES CLEAR THAT THAT DESIGN



          5   DECISION IS NOT IMMUNIZED.  THE BOLTING.  THE BINDING.



          6             THE COURT:  OKAY.



          7             MR. BOIES:  AND THE RECORD WAS QUITE CLEAR AND THE



          8   COURT FOUND, AS MR. ALLCHIN TESTIFIED, THAT YOU CAN GET THE



          9   SAME PERFORMANCE EFFECTS BY COMBINING THESE TWO PRODUCTS



         10   SEPARATELY.  HOWEVER, WHAT PROFESSOR LESSIG SAYS IS, YES,



         11   THAT MAY BE SO, BUT THERE IS ANOTHER BENEFIT THAT YOU WOULD



         12   NOT NECESSARILY GET, AND THAT IS THE WIDE DISTRIBUTION OF



         13   THESE API'S.  AND THE QUESTION IS WHETHER THAT ADVANTAGE



         14   FAIRLY FALLS WITHIN WHAT THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS TALKING



         15   ABOUT.



         16             AND WHAT I AM SUGGESTING TO THE COURT IS THAT IT



         17   MAY NOT, BECAUSE WHAT THE COURT WAS TALKING ABOUT WERE



         18   BENEFITS THAT CAME FROM THE DESIGN DECISION.  THIS IS A



         19   BENEFIT THAT DOES NOT COME FROM THE DESIGN DECISION.  IT



         20   COMES FROM THE BOLTING.  IF YOU SIMPLY TOOK TWO PRODUCTS --



         21   TWO ENTIRELY SEPARATE PRODUCTS AND BOLTED THEM TOGETHER AND



         22   SENT THEM OUT, YOU WOULD GET WIDER DISTRIBUTION OF THE



         23   API'S.



         24             SO BY VIRTUE OF THE FACT THAT THE COURT SAYS THAT



         25   BOLTING ITSELF IS NOT IMMUNIZED, IF THIS IS AN ADVANTAGE
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          1   THAT COMES FROM THE BOLTING OR COULD EQUALLY WELL COME FROM



          2   THE CONTRACTUAL TIE; THAT IS, IT IS NOT A RESULT OF MAKING A



          3   BETTER DESIGN, A MORE EFFICIENT DESIGN -- IT'S SIMPLY A



          4   RESULT OF DESIGNING THE TWO TOGETHER, BOLTING THEM



          5   TOGETHER -- THAT IS SOMETHING THAT I THINK, EVEN UNDER THE



          6   COURT OF APPEALS DECISION, DOESN'T REPRESENT THE KIND OF



          7   DESIGN BENEFIT THAT WOULD, UNDER PROFESSOR LESSIG'S VIEW OF



          8   THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION, RESULT IN IMMUNIZATION.



          9             THE COURT:  HOW ABOUT THE GREATER DISTRIBUTION OF



         10   BROWSER TECHNOLOGY?



         11             MR. BOIES:  AGAIN, YOUR HONOR, EXACTLY THE SAME



         12   THING, BECAUSE YOU WOULD GET AN EQUALLY GREAT DISTRIBUTION



         13   OF BROWSER TECHNOLOGY IF YOU SIMPLY BOLTED THE TWO TOGETHER.



         14   EVERY TIME YOU BOLT THE BROWSER TO THE OPERATING SYSTEM, YOU



         15   GET GREATER DISTRIBUTION, AND YOU GET EXACTLY THE SAME



         16   DISTRIBUTION BENEFITS IF YOU USED A CONTRACTUAL TIE.



         17             SO THAT THESE ARE BENEFITS -- AND THEY MAY BE



         18   BENEFITS -- BUT THEY ARE BENEFITS THAT COME FROM MERELY



         19   COMBINING THEM, BOLTING THEM, CONTRACTUALLY TYING THEM.



         20   THEY ARE NOT SOMETHING THAT COMES FROM COMING UP WITH A



         21   SUPERIOR DESIGN, A MORE EFFICIENT DESIGN, WHICH IS WHAT WE



         22   THINK THE SUPREME COURT STANDARDS ARE.



         23             THE COURT:  WHAT YOU MAY BE POINTING OUT ARE FLAWS



         24   IN THE ANALYSIS THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS MADE, BUT THE



         25   QUESTION IS, "WHAT HAS THE COURT OF APPEALS SAID"? LEAVING
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          1   ASIDE WHAT THE EFFECT OF THAT DECISION IS ON ME AT THIS



          2   STAGE.



          3             MR. BOIES:  IT IS, YOUR HONOR.  AND, OBVIOUSLY,



          4   WE'VE TAKEN THE POSITION THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS'



          5   DECISION, FOR A VARIETY OF REASONS THAT PROFESSOR LESSIG



          6   NOTES, IS REALLY LIMITED TO THE CONSENT DECREE SITUATION AND



          7   DOES NOT EVEN APPLY TO SECTION 1.



          8             WE THINK IT'S QUITE CLEAR THAT THE COURT OF



          9   APPEALS' STANDARDS DID NOT AND COULD NOT APPLY TO SECTION 2.



         10   BUT ASSUMING FOR A MOMENT THAT IT DOES APPLY TO SECTION 1,



         11   WHEN YOU LOOK FOR THE BENEFIT THAT THE COURT -- EVEN THAT



         12   COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION SAYS HAS TO EXIST, THERE MUST BE



         13   SOME PLAUSIBLE BENEFIT FROM THE DESIGN.



         14             THE COURT:  GREATER DISTRIBUTION OF BROWSER



         15   TECHNOLOGY.  AND I CAN'T OFFSET ANY MINUSES AGAINST THAT ONE



         16   BENEFIT.  IF IT'S ONE PLAUSIBLE BENEFIT, IT SURVIVES



         17   SCRUTINY.



         18             MR. BOIES:  AND I THINK THE ISSUE THERE THAT I AM



         19   RAISING IS WHETHER OR NOT, WHEN THE COURT OF APPEALS TALKS



         20   ABOUT A BENEFIT OF THE DESIGN, IT INCLUDES THERE BENEFITS



         21   THAT COME NOT FROM ANY DESIGN IMPROVEMENT -- ANY DESIGN



         22   EVALUATION THAT THE COURT WOULD HAVE TO MAKE -- BUT IT COMES



         23   FROM DISTRIBUTION ADVANTAGES THAT WOULD EXIST IF YOU MERELY



         24   BOLTED THE TWO TOGETHER.



         25             THE COURT:  OKAY.
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          1             MR. BOIES:  SUPPOSE YOU TOOK TWO SEPARATE PRODUCTS



          2   AND BOLTED THEM TOGETHER.  NO DESIGN INTEGRATION.  JUST



          3   BOLTED THEM TOGETHER.  THE COURT OF APPEALS SAYS THAT'S A



          4   TIE.  EVEN THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION RECOGNIZES THAT



          5   THAT VIOLATES THE LAW.



          6             THE COURT:  CORRECT.



          7             MR. BOIES:  HOWEVER, JUST BOLTING THOSE TWO



          8   TOGETHER AND SENDING THEM OUT WOULD GET EXACTLY THE SAME



          9   BENEFITS THAT WE'RE TALKING ABOUT HERE.  IT WOULD GET -- THE



         10   API'S WOULD BE DISTRIBUTED.  THE BROWSER TECHNOLOGY WOULD BE



         11   DISTRIBUTED.



         12             THE COURT:  SO WHAT YOU'RE SAYING IS THAT WHAT THE



         13   COURT OF APPEALS IS TALKING ABOUT IS A BENEFIT WHICH DERIVES



         14   ONLY FROM A DECISION WHICH IS MADE AT THE DESIGN STAGE?



         15             MR. BOIES:  YES, YOUR HONOR.



         16             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



         17             MR. BOIES:  THAT FOR THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION



         18   TO MAKE SENSE, BECAUSE IT IS BASED, AS PROFESSOR LESSIG



         19   SAYS, ON A DESIRE TO KEEP COURTS OUT OF EVALUATING DESIGNS,



         20   IT HAS TO BE TALKING ABOUT A BENEFIT THAT COMES FROM THE



         21   DESIGN, NOT A BENEFIT THAT MERELY COMES FROM BROADER



         22   DISTRIBUTION.



         23             NOW, THERE IS A SECOND ASPECT OF THAT, AND THAT IS



         24   THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS, I BELIEVE, HAS AN ALTERNATIVE



         25   TEST FOR VIOLATION.  IF YOU FIND THERE ARE NO PLAUSIBLE
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          1   BENEFITS COMING FROM THE DESIGN, THEN WHATEVER SPECIAL



          2   IMMUNITY DESIGN DECISIONS HAVE, UNDER SECTION 1 TYING LAW,



          3   DISAPPEARS.



          4             IN ADDITION, THE COURT OF APPEALS TALKS ABOUT



          5   THERE BEING A VIOLATION IF THERE IS A PURPOSE TO EXCLUDE



          6   COMPETITION -- IF THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS ENGAGED IN



          7   WAS NOT TO ACHIEVE EFFICIENCIES BUT TO ACHIEVE AN



          8   ANTICOMPETITIVE PURPOSE.  AND THE COURT SAYS TWICE THAT IF



          9   YOU COMINGLE -- THERE IS A COMMINGLING FOOTNOTE -- AND LET



         10   ME SEE IF I CAN FIND THAT.  I THINK THAT'S -- YES.  THERE WE



         11   ARE.



         12             THE COURT:  OKAY.



         13             MR. BOIES:  THE COURT SAYS IN NOTE 12, "THUS, OF



         14   COURSE, WE AGREE WITH THE SEPARATE OPINION THAT COMMINGLING



         15   OF CODE ALONE IS NOT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF TRUE



         16   INTEGRATION.  COMMINGLING (FOR AN ANTICOMPETITIVE PURPOSE,



         17   OR FOR NO PURPOSE AT ALL) IS WHAT WE REFER TO AS BOLTING."



         18             NOW, WE BELIEVE THAT THE EVIDENCE SHOWED AND THE



         19   COURT HAS FOUND THAT WHAT HAPPENED HERE WAS COMMINGLING FOR



         20   AN ANTICOMPETITIVE PURPOSE.



         21             AND THE COURT OF APPEALS ALSO CITES, WITH



         22   APPROVAL, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CASE OF LEASCO, TO THE EFFECT



         23   THAT THIS KIND OF INTEGRATION OR DESIGN VIOLATION IS LIMITED



         24   TO "THOSE INSTANCES WHERE THE TECHNOLOGICAL FACTOR TYING THE



         25   HARDWARE TO THE SOFTWARE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE PURPOSE
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          1   OF TYING THE PRODUCTS, RATHER THAN TO ACHIEVE SOME



          2   TECHNOLOGICALLY BENEFICIAL RESULT.  ANY OTHER CONCLUSION



          3   WOULD ENMESH THE COURT IN A TECHNICAL INQUIRY INTO THE



          4   JUSTIFIABILITY OF PRODUCT INNOVATIONS."



          5             AND, AGAIN, YOU SEE THE COURT OF APPEALS ADOPTING



          6   AN ANALYSIS THAT SAYS, IF YOU'VE PROVED AN ANTICOMPETITIVE



          7   PURPOSE, THEN YOU DON'T HAVE TO GET INTO THE DESIGN



          8   EVALUATION THAT THE COURT WANTS TO AVOID.



          9             AND HERE WE WOULD SUBMIT THAT THE EVIDENCE ON



         10   PURPOSE EXISTS IN THE RECORD AND HAS BEEN FOUND, AND WHERE



         11   SUCH EVIDENCE EXISTS -- THAT IS, WHERE YOU HAVE EVIDENCE



         12   THAT THE PURPOSE OF THE TYING WAS AN ANTICOMPETITIVE



         13   PURPOSE -- WHICH THE COURT HAS FOUND AND WHICH WE THINK THE



         14   EVIDENCE IS CLEAR -- THEN EVEN IF COUNSEL FOR THE DEFENDANT



         15   CAN COME UP WITH SOME PLAUSIBLE REASONS WHY THERE MIGHT BE



         16   SOME BENEFIT, THOSE DON'T TRUMP THE FACT OF WHAT THE



         17   DEFENDANT HAS DONE, WHICH IS TO TIE FOR AN ANTICOMPETITIVE



         18   REASON.



         19             AND, OF COURSE, IF YOU BASE YOUR DECISION ON WHAT



         20   THEIR PURPOSE WAS, WE THINK YOU ARE NEVER INTO THE KIND OF



         21   TECHNOLOGICAL EVALUATION THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS WANTS TO



         22   AVOID, WHICH IS WHY WE THINK THIS IS AN APPROPRIATE TEST --



         23   SECOND TEST.  AND WE THINK THAT YOU CLEARLY MEET THAT SECOND



         24   TEST ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.



         25             LET ME TURN TO A SECOND ARGUMENT THAT MICROSOFT
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          1   MAKES, AND THAT IS THEY SAY THERE HASN'T BEEN ANY EFFECT.



          2   IT IS SORT OF A "NO HARM, NO FOUL" ARGUMENT.  NOW, HOW THEY



          3   CAN MAKE THAT ARGUMENT WITH A STRAIGHT FACE, GIVEN THE



          4   EVIDENCE AT TRIAL AND GIVEN THE FINDINGS THAT THE COURT HAS



          5   MADE, IS NOT ENTIRELY CLEAR TO ME, BUT THEY DO CONTINUE TO



          6   MAKE IT, AND THEIR AMICUS MAKES THE ARGUMENT THAT THERE



          7   REALLY HASN'T BEEN ANY MATERIAL EFFECT OF THEIR CONDUCT.



          8             IN THAT CONNECTION, I WOULD LIKE TO TALK ABOUT



          9   SOME OF THE FINDINGS JUST VERY BRIEFLY.  IN FINDINGS 144



         10   AND 145, THE COURT FINDS, AS THE EVIDENCE MADE ABSOLUTELY



         11   CLEAR, THAT EVERYBODY, INCLUDING MICROSOFT, RECOGNIZED THAT



         12   THERE WERE ONLY TWO EFFICIENT CHANNELS OF BROWSER



         13   DISTRIBUTION, OEM PRE-INSTALLATION AND IAP BUNDLING.



         14             THE COURT THEN GOES ON IN, FOR EXAMPLE, FINDING



         15   239 WITH RESPECT TO THE OEM CHANNEL, TO FIND THAT "MICROSOFT



         16   HAS LARGELY SUCCEEDED IN EXILING NETSCAPE FROM THE CRUCIAL



         17   OEM DISTRIBUTION CHANNEL."  THAT THE COURT FINDS THAT



         18   "BEFORE 1996, NAVIGATOR ENJOYED A SUBSTANTIAL AND GROWING



         19   PRESENCE ON THE DESKTOP OF NEW P.C.'S."  BUT BY THE



         20   BEGINNING OF 1999 -- "BY THE BEGINNING OF JANUARY 1999,



         21   NAVIGATOR WAS PRESENT ON THE DESKTOP OF ONLY A TINY



         22   PERCENTAGE OF THE P.C.'S THAT OEM'S WERE SHIPPING."



         23             THE COURT SPECIFICALLY FINDS THAT THIS WAS THE



         24   RESULT OF MICROSOFT'S ACTIONS.  MICROSOFT'S ACTIONS FORCED



         25   THE NUMBER OF COPIES OF NAVIGATOR DISTRIBUTED THROUGH THE



�

                                                                              45



          1   OEM CHANNEL DOWN TO AN E-X-I-G-U-O-U-S FRACTION OF WHAT IT



          2   HAD BEEN.



          3             WITH RESPECT TO THE IAP CHANNEL, THE COURT FINDS



          4   THAT "MICROSOFT INDUCED IAP'S TO RESTRICT DRASTICALLY THEIR



          5   DISTRIBUTION AND PROMOTION OF NAVIGATOR."  AND MICROSOFT



          6   "INDUCED IAP'S TO TURN SUBSCRIBERS ALREADY USING NAVIGATOR



          7   INTO INTERNET EXPLORER USERS."  THAT'S IN FINDING 3O7.



          8             THE COURT ALSO FINDS IN FINDING 3O8 THAT "AS



          9   MICROSOFT HOPED AND ANTICIPATED, THE INDUCEMENTS IT GAVE OUT



         10   GRATIS, AS WELL AS THE RESTRICTIVE CONDITIONS IT TIED TO



         11   THOSE INDUCEMENTS, HAD, AND CONTINUE TO HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL



         12   EXCLUSIONARY EFFECT."  AND THE COURT GOES ON TO DESCRIBE



         13   WHAT THAT EFFECT IS.



         14             IN FINDING 309, THE COURT TALKS ABOUT HOW



         15   MICROSOFT DID A STUDY.  IT SHOWED AT THE END OF 1997, IE



         16   ENJOYED A 94 PERCENT WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARE OF SHIPMENTS OF



         17   BROWSING SOFTWARE BY ISP'S THAT HAD AGREED TO MAKE IE THEIR



         18   DEFAULT BROWSER, BUT ONLY A 14 PERCENT SHARE OF SHIPMENTS OF



         19   BROWSING SOFTWARE BY ISP'S THAT HAD NOT AGREED TO MAKE



         20   INTERNET EXPLORER THEIR DEFAULT BROWSER.  AGAIN, CLEAR,



         21   CONSISTENT FINDINGS OF EFFECT.



         22             AND IN FINDING 247, THE COURT FINDS, "ULTIMATELY,



         23   THE INDUCEMENTS THAT MICROSOFT OFFERED IAP'S AT SUBSTANTIAL



         24   COST TO ITSELF, TOGETHER WITH THE RESTRICTIVE CONDITIONS IT



         25   IMPOSED ON IAP'S, DID THE FOUR THINGS THEY WERE DESIGNED TO
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          1   ACCOMPLISH:  THEY CAUSED IE'S SHARE TO SURGE; THEY CAUSED



          2   NAVIGATOR'S SHARE TO PLUMMET; THEY RAISED NETSCAPE'S OWN



          3   COSTS; AND THEY SEALED OFF A MAJOR PORTION OF THE IAP



          4   CHANNEL FROM THE PROSPECT OF RECAPTURE BY NAVIGATOR."



          5             AND IN FINDING 357, THE COURT TALKS ABOUT THE



          6   CUMULATIVE EFFECT WAS "TO ENSURE THAT THE EASIEST AND MOST



          7   INTUITIVE PATHS THAT USERS COULD TAKE TO THE WEB WOULD LEAD



          8   TO IE, THE GATE CONTROLLED BY MICROSOFT.  THE FACT THAT



          9   NETSCAPE WAS FORCED TO DISTRIBUTE TENS OF MILLIONS OF COPIES



         10   OF NAVIGATOR THROUGH HIGH-COST CARPET-BOMBING IN ORDER TO



         11   OBTAIN A RELATIVELY SMALL NUMBER OF NEW USERS ONLY DISCLOSES



         12   THE EXTENT OF MICROSOFT'S SUCCESS IN EXCLUDING NAVIGATOR



         13   FROM THE CHANNELS THAT LEAD MOST EFFECTIVELY TO BROWSER



         14   USAGE."



         15             AND SO, AGAIN, IF YOU LOOK AT THIS CONDUCT THROUGH



         16   THE LENS OF THE SUPREME COURT PRINCIPLES, YOU HAVE MICROSOFT



         17   USING ITS MONOPOLY POWER TO HANDICAP COMPETITORS.  YOU HAVE



         18   MICROSOFT ENGAGING IN CONDUCT THAT HAS AN EXCLUSIONARY OR



         19   RESTRICTIVE PURPOSE, NOT A COMPETITION-ON-THE-MERITS



         20   PURPOSE.  YOU HAVE MICROSOFT FOREGOING SHORT-TERM BENEFITS



         21   AND INCURRING HUGE SHORT-TERM COSTS IN ORDER TO HAVE THE



         22   LONG-TERM EFFECT OF RESTRICTING COMPETITION.



         23             SO WHAT YOU FIND IS THAT THIS CONDUCT IS CLEARLY



         24   UNLAWFUL, AND THE ARGUMENT THAT THERE HAS SIMPLY BEEN NO



         25   EFFECT OF THIS CONDUCT WE THINK IS UNAVAILING.



�

                                                                              47



          1             AS A RELATED ARGUMENT, THEY ARGUE THAT THERE HAS



          2   BEEN NO CONSUMER HARM.  LET ME JUST BRIEFLY TOUCH ON SOME OF



          3   THE COURT'S FINDINGS IN THAT -- I KNOW THE COURT IS MORE



          4   FAMILIAR WITH THIS THAN I AM.  BUT IN FINDING 410, IT TALKS



          5   ABOUT THE CONSUMER HARM FROM THE PRESSURE AND INDUCING INTEL



          6   TO DROP ITS PLATFORM-LEVEL NSP SOFTWARE.



          7             IT TALKS IN FINDING 247 ABOUT SIGNIFICANTLY



          8   HAMPERING THE ABILITY OF CONSUMERS TO MAKE THEIR CHOICE OF



          9   WEB BROWSER PRODUCTS.



         10             IN FINDING 3O8, THE COURT TALKS ABOUT HOW THE



         11   RESTRICTIVE TERMS IN IAP AGREEMENTS HAVE PREVENTED IAP'S



         12   FROM MEETING CONSUMER DEMAND.



         13             IN FINDING 411, THE COURT FINDS THAT MICROSOFT'S



         14   TACTICS HAVE HARMED CONSUMERS BY UNJUSTIFIABLY DISTORTING



         15   COMPETITIONS.  "THE ACTIONS THAT MICROSOFT TOOK AGAINST



         16   NETSCAPE HOBBLED A FORM OF INNOVATION."



         17             IN FINDING 411, THE COURT FINDS "THE CAMPAIGN



         18   AGAINST NAVIGATOR ALSO RETARDED WIDESPREAD DISTRIBUTION OF



         19   SUN'S JAVA IMPLEMENTATION.  THIS CAMPAIGN, TOGETHER WITH



         20   ACTIONS THAT MICROSOFT TOOK WITH THE SOLE PURPOSE OF MAKING



         21   IT DIFFICULT FOR DEVELOPERS TO WRITE JAVA APPLICATIONS WITH



         22   TECHNOLOGIES THAT WOULD ALLOW THEM TO BE PORTED BETWEEN



         23   WINDOWS AND OTHER PLATFORMS IMPEDED ANOTHER FORM OF



         24   INNOVATION AND BORE THE POTENTIAL TO DIMINISH THE



         25   APPLICATIONS BARRIER TO ENTRY."
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          1             AGAIN, NOT ONLY CONSUMER HARM, BUT CONSUMER HARM



          2   THAT WAS INCURRED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF MAKING IT



          3   DIFFICULT FOR DEVELOPERS TO WRITE JAVA APPLICATIONS, AGAIN,



          4   EXACTLY THE KIND OF RESTRICTIVE AGREEMENTS AND RESTRICTIVE



          5   CONDUCT THAT IS NOT COMPETITION OF THE MERITS THAT THE



          6   SUPREME COURT HAS REPEATEDLY CONDEMNED.



          7             IN FINDING 411, MICROSOFT, IN ITS BRIEF, QUOTES A



          8   NUMBER OF TIMES THIS FIRST SENTENCE WHERE THE COURT SAYS



          9   "THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THAT, ABSENT



         10   MICROSOFT'S ACTIONS, NAVIGATOR AND JAVA ALREADY WOULD HAVE



         11   IGNITED GENUINE COMPETITION IN THE MARKET FOR



         12   INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS."  THEY IGNORE THE



         13   NEXT SENTENCE WHICH IS, "IT IS CLEAR, HOWEVER, THAT



         14   MICROSOFT HAS RETARDED AND PERHAPS ALTOGETHER EXTINGUISHED



         15   THE PROCESS BY WHICH THESE TWO MIDDLEWARE TECHNOLOGIES COULD



         16   HAVE FACILITATED THE INTRODUCTION OF COMPETITION INTO AN



         17   IMPORTANT MARKET," AGAIN, MEETING EXACTLY THE STANDARD THAT



         18   THE PRIOR CASES INDICATED WAS A STANDARD THAT DEMONSTRATED



         19   ILLEGALITY.



         20             AND IN FINDING 412, THE COURT FINDS -- AND I



         21   EMPHASIZE THIS IN THE CONTEXT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA'S



         22   DECISION IN NEUMANN THAT I HAD A LITTLE TROUBLE FINDING



         23   BEFORE, THAT SAID THAT IF THE COURT FINDS THAT A COMPANY IS



         24   ENGAGED IN CONDUCT FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISCOURAGING PEOPLE



         25   FROM COMPETING, THAT'S A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2.  AND, OF
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          1   COURSE, WHAT THE COURT FINDS IN FINDING 412 IS "THROUGH ITS



          2   CONDUCT TOWARD NETSCAPE, IBM, COMPAQ, INTEL AND OTHERS,



          3   MICROSOFT HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT IT WILL USE ITS PRODIGIOUS



          4   MARKET POWER AND IMMENSE PROFITS TO HARM ANY FIRM THAT



          5   INSISTS ON PURSUING INITIATIVES THAT COULD INTENSIFY



          6   COMPETITION AGAINST ONE OF MICROSOFT'S CORE PRODUCTS.



          7   MICROSOFT'S PAST SUCCESS IN HURTING SUCH COMPANIES AND



          8   STIFLING INNOVATION DETERS INVESTMENT IN TECHNOLOGIES AND



          9   BUSINESSES THAT EXHIBIT THE POTENTIAL TO THREATEN MICROSOFT.



         10   THE ULTIMATE RESULT IS THAT SOME INNOVATIONS THAT WOULD



         11   TRULY BENEFIT CONSUMERS NEVER OCCUR FOR THE SOLE REASON THAT



         12   THEY DO NOT COINCIDE WITH MICROSOFT'S SELF-INTEREST."



         13             SO I THINK THAT WHAT YOU HAVE, AGAIN, IS CLEAR



         14   EVIDENCE IN THE FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO WHICH MICROSOFT'S



         15   LEGAL ARGUMENT SIMPLY CANNOT DEAL.



         16             THE THIRD AND SORT OF LAST DEFENSE THAT MICROSOFT



         17   MAKES RELATES TO COPYRIGHT LAW.



         18             THE COURT:  RELATES TO WHAT?



         19             MR. BOIES:  COPYRIGHT LAW.  AND THE COURT, OF



         20   COURSE, WILL REMEMBER THAT THEY MADE A MOTION FOR SUMMARY



         21   JUDGMENT THAT INCLUDED A COPYRIGHT ARGUMENT.  AND THE COURT,



         22   IN A QUITE DETAILED WAY, SET OUT IN ITS OPINION -- AND IT'S



         23   AT PAGES 15 AND 16 AND 17 OF THE WESTLAW VERSION OF THE



         24   OPINION -- WHY THAT ARGUMENT DIDN'T WORK AND SET OUT WHAT



         25   MICROSOFT WOULD HAVE TO ESTABLISH TO HAVE ANY HOPE THAT THAT
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          1   ARGUMENT WOULD HAVE ANY RELEVANCE.



          2             MICROSOFT DIDN'T EVEN MAKE AN ATTEMPT AT THE TRIAL



          3   TO MAKE THOSE SHOWINGS.  WHEN THEY GAVE PROPOSED FINDINGS TO



          4   THE COURT, THEY DIDN'T GIVE THE COURT ANY PROPOSED FINDINGS



          5   ON THOSE ISSUES THAT THE COURT SAID THEY HAD TO ADDRESS.



          6             I THINK IT WAS ONLY IN THEIR SUR-REPLY BRIEF THAT



          7   THEY GOT AROUND TO CITING THE RELEVANT SECTION OF THE



          8   COPYRIGHT LAW THAT THEY PURPORTED TO BE RELYING ON.  THIS IS



          9   SIMPLY NOT AN ISSUE, WE THINK, IN TERMS OF THE RECORD AT



         10   TRIAL.  AND THAT IS SO FOR SEVERAL REASONS.



         11             FIRST, ONE OF THE THINGS THAT THE COURT MADE CLEAR



         12   IN ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT OPINION IS THAT MICROSOFT ASSUMED,



         13   BUT DID NOT DEMONSTRATE, THAT ANY MODIFICATION THAT WOULD BE



         14   NECESSARY TO MAKE IN ORDER TO GIVE OEM'S THE FREEDOM THAT



         15   THE PLAINTIFFS WERE SAYING OEM'S SHOULD HAVE WOULD HAVE



         16   INVOLVED ANY COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT.



         17             MICROSOFT HAS CONCEDED THAT THEY ARE ONLY TALKING



         18   ABOUT THEIR CODE, THE BITS OF CODE.  AND MICROSOFT -- THE



         19   TWO COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS THAT THEY'VE PUT IN RELATE TO



         20   CODE.



         21             MICROSOFT HAS NEVER IDENTIFIED WHAT PORTIONS, IF



         22   ANY, OF THAT CODE WOULD HAVE TO BE MODIFIED IN ORDER TO



         23   PERMIT OEM'S TO DO THE KINDS OF THINGS THAT THEY SAY THEY



         24   ARE ENTITLED TO PREVENT OEM, BY CONTRACT, FROM DOING.



         25             AND, OF COURSE, OUR CLAIM OF ANTICOMPETITIVE
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          1   CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO THE OEM'S RELATES TO WHAT MICROSOFT



          2   THREATENED AND WHAT MICROSOFT GOT THEM TO AGREE TO DO OR NOT



          3   TO DO.  IT DOESN'T HAVE TO DO WITH ANY COPYRIGHT



          4   INFRINGEMENT ACTIONS THEY BROUGHT, BECAUSE THEY DIDN'T BRING



          5   ANY COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT ACTIONS.  IT DOESN'T HAVE TO DO



          6   WITH ANY COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS THEY MADE, BECAUSE



          7   THEY DIDN'T MAKE ANY COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS.



          8             THEY ENTERED INTO CONTRACTS.  AND THE LAW THAT WE



          9   CITE IN OUR BRIEFS WE THINK MAKES CLEAR THAT THE FACT THAT



         10   YOU HAVE A COPYRIGHT DOES NOT ENTITLE YOU TO USE THAT



         11   COPYRIGHT TO GET ADDITIONAL CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS --



         12   ADDITIONAL CONTRACTUAL RESTRICTIONS.  AND WHAT WE'RE



         13   ATTACKING ARE THE CONTRACTUAL RESTRICTION, NOT THE



         14   COPYRIGHT.



         15             BUT WHAT MICROSOFT SAYS IS, WELL, WHAT WE GOT FROM



         16   THE CONTRACT -- AND THIS IS SORT OF ANOTHER VERSION OF THEIR



         17   "NO HARM, NO FOUL" ARGUMENT, I THINK -- THEY SAY WHAT WE GOT



         18   FROM THE CONTRACT WAS WHAT WE WERE ENTITLED TO GET FROM THE



         19   COPYRIGHT.



         20             THERE IS SIMPLY NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO



         21   SUPPORT THAT.  WHAT EVIDENCE THERE IS IN THE RECORD IS



         22   CONTRARY TO THAT.  THEY NEVER ASKED THE COURT TO MAKE A



         23   FINDING ON THAT SUBJECT, AND WE DON'T THINK THAT THAT HAS



         24   ANY ROLE IN THE COURT'S DECISION AT THIS POINT.



         25             OBVIOUSLY, IF IT DID, THIS ARGUMENT, LIKE THEIR



�

                                                                              52



          1   DESIGN ARGUMENT, IS A VERY LIMITED ARGUMENT.  IT WOULD NOT



          2   AFFECT THE OVERALL FINDING OF A VIOLATION.  IT WOULD NOT



          3   AFFECT AN OVERALL FINDING THAT THEY HAD MONOPOLY POWER OR



          4   HAD ENGAGED IN ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT.  IT WOULD AFFECT, AT



          5   MOST, ONE OR TWO OR THREE OF THE ANTICOMPETITIVE PRACTICES



          6   THAT WE IDENTIFIED AND THAT THE COURT IDENTIFIED IN ITS



          7   FINDINGS.



          8             SO THIS IS A LIMITED ISSUE.  AND EVEN AS TO THIS



          9   LIMITED ISSUE, WE THINK IT IS NOT AN ISSUE THAT THERE IS ANY



         10   BASIS IN THE RECORD FOR THEM TO RAISE AT THIS POINT.



         11             ONE OF THE THINGS THAT THE COURT POINTED OUT WAS



         12   THAT NOT EVERY SERIES OF BITS IN A COMPUTER PROGRAM IS



         13   ENTITLED TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION.  IF IT'S SIMPLY A



         14   FUNCTIONAL -- IF IT'S PART OF THE FUNCTION, AS OPPOSED TO



         15   PART OF THE EXPRESSION, OR IF IT IS AN EXPRESSION THAT IS



         16   COMPELLED BY TECHNOLOGICAL OR OTHER NECESSITY, THAT IS NOT



         17   SUSCEPTIBLE OF COPYRIGHT PROTECTION.



         18             THEY HAVE NOT MADE ANY ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY WHAT



         19   PORTIONS OF THE CODE THEY SAY WOULD BE INFRINGED, EVEN IF



         20   THERE WOULD BE ANY PARTS OF THE CODE THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN



         21   AFFECTED.



         22             FOR EXAMPLE, THE TWO AREAS THAT THEY TALK ABOUT IN



         23   TERMS OF COPYRIGHT PROTECTION HERE ARE COPYRIGHT PROTECTION



         24   IN TERMS OF THE PROHIBITION OF REMOVING OR SUPPRESSING THE



         25   ICON OR ADDING THINGS TO THE FIRST SCREEN -- TO THE BOOT-UP
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          1   SCREEN.



          2             TO THE EXTENT THAT THERE IS EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD



          3   AT ALL ABOUT THAT, IT IS THAT THE OEM'S HAD WAYS OF DOING



          4   THAT BY WRITING ADDITIONAL CODE.  THEY DIDN'T HAVE TO



          5   INFRINGE OR CHANGE THE CODE THAT MICROSOFT HAD WRITTEN.  AND



          6   TO THE EXTENT THAT MICROSOFT CODE HAD TO BE CHANGED, THERE



          7   IS NO INDICATION IN THE RECORD THAT THAT CODE WAS EITHER



          8   SUBSTANTIAL, AS THE COURT INDICATES IN ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT



          9   OPINION, AND AS THE CASES THAT WE HAVE SUBMITTED, INCLUDING



         10   THE NINTENDO CASE, DEMONSTRATE -- SOME ALTERATION OR



         11   MODIFICATION OF THE CODE IS PERMISSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO



         12   SOFTWARE PRODUCTS.  AND THEY NEVER DEMONSTRATED THAT, EVEN



         13   IF THERE WAS SOME MODIFICATION OR ALTERATION THAT WAS



         14   REQUIRED, THAT IT WAS SIGNIFICANT ENOUGH TO AMOUNT TO A



         15   COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT.



         16             SO THAT THE THRESHOLD ISSUE THAT THEY HAVE NEVER



         17   GOTTEN OVER IS TO SHOW THAT COPYRIGHT HAS ANYTHING TO DO



         18   WITH THE ACTUAL CONDUCT THAT IS INVOLVED IN THE CASE.



         19             THE SECOND ISSUE THAT THEY REALLY DON'T ADDRESS IS



         20   THE ISSUE OF THE EXTENT TO WHICH, EVEN IF THERE WAS A



         21   COPYRIGHT ISSUE, THAT THE COPYRIGHT ISSUE WOULD TRUMP THE



         22   ANTITRUST CONCERN.



         23             AND IN THAT CONNECTION, THE COURT IN EASTMAN KODAK



         24   ADDRESSED THIS ISSUE, SAID "THE COURT HAS HELD MANY TIMES



         25   THAT POWER GAINED THROUGH SOME NATURAL AND LEGAL ADVANTAGE,
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          1   SUCH AS A PATENT, COPYRIGHT OR BUSINESS ACUMEN, CAN GIVE



          2   RISE TO LIABILITY IF A SELLER EXPLOITS HIS DOMINANT POSITION



          3   IN ONE MARKET TO EXPAND HIS EMPIRE IN THE NEXT," WHICH, OF



          4   COURSE, IS EXACTLY WHAT MICROSOFT WAS ATTEMPTING TO DO.



          5             ON REMAND, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADDRESSED THIS SAME



          6   ISSUE, ALTHOUGH I DON'T SEEM TO HAVE THAT UP HERE.  BUT ON



          7   REMAND, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADDRESSED THIS SAME ISSUE AND HELD



          8   THAT THERE WAS A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT IF SOMEBODY WAS



          9   REFUSING TO LICENSE ITS COPYRIGHT, THEN THE COPYRIGHT LAW



         10   GAVE IT A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION.  HOWEVER, THAT WAS



         11   SOMETHING THAT COULD BE REBUTTED.  AND THAT'S AT PAGE 1219



         12   OF 125 F. 3D IN THE KODAK DECISION ON REMAND DECIDED BY THE



         13   NINTH CIRCUIT IN 1997.



         14             WHAT THE COURT SAYS THERE IS "KODAK MAY ASSERT



         15   THAT ITS DESIRE TO PROFIT FROM ITS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY



         16   RIGHTS JUSTIFIES ITS CONDUCT AND THE JURY SHOULD PRESUME



         17   THAT THIS JUSTIFICATION IS LEGITIMATELY PROCOMPETITIVE.



         18   NONETHELESS, THIS PRESUMPTION IS REBUTTABLE."



         19             AND CERTAINLY WE WOULD ARGUE, YOUR HONOR, THAT THE



         20   PRESUMPTION HAS, IN FACT, BEEN REBUTTED.



         21             NOW, WHAT MICROSOFT ARGUES IS THAT THERE IS



         22   SUPPORT IN A CASE DECIDED BY JUDGE POSNER, THE W.G.N. CASE.



         23   I WOULD LIKE TO SHOW THE COURT FIRST WHAT MICROSOFT SAYS,



         24   AND THEN WHAT THE W.G.N. CASE ACTUALLY SAYS.



         25             IN THEIR SUR-REPLY, THEY SAY THAT OUR ARGUMENT
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          1   THAT MICROSOFT'S COPYRIGHT ARGUMENT WOULD UNDO SETTLED



          2   ANTITRUST LAWS AND WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE BLOCK



          3   BOOKING CASES IS MISGUIDED.



          4             THEY THEN GO ON TO SAY, "MORE IMPORTANT, JUDGE



          5   POSNER IN W.G.N. SPECIFICALLY CONSIDERED AND REJECTED THE



          6   ARGUMENT PLAINTIFFS NOW MAKE."  OF COURSE, THE ARGUMENT THAT



          7   WE'RE MAKING IS THAT WHERE YOU'VE GOT A MONOPOLIST THAT HAS



          8   A COPYRIGHT, A MONOPOLIST COULD NOT USE THAT COPYRIGHT TO



          9   ENGAGE IN ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT OR IN TYING CONDUCT,



         10   SOMETHING THAT WE THINK IN LOEW'S AND PARAMOUNT PICTURES,



         11   THE SUPREME COURT DIRECTLY HELD.  MICROSOFT SAYS THAT THAT



         12   ARGUMENT HAS BEEN REJECTED BY JUDGE POSNER.



         13             NOW, FIRST, LET'S LOOK AT WHAT PORTION OF JUDGE



         14   POSNER'S OPINION THEY CITE.  AND WHAT HE SAYS IS, "ALTHOUGH



         15   THERE IS A DISTINCT ECHO IN THIS OF TIE-IN SALES AND BLOCK



         16   BOOKING, PRACTICES THAT IN OTHER CONTEXTS HAVE BEEN THOUGHT



         17   TO RAISE SERIOUS ANTITRUST PROBLEMS, THE ECHO IS TOO FAINT



         18   TO GAIN OUR INTERPRETATION OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT."



         19             AND WHAT HE IS TALKING ABOUT THERE, YOUR HONOR, IS



         20   THAT, IN W.G.N., THE ISSUE WAS -- W.G.N. HAD A NIGHTLY NEWS



         21   AND THEY HAD A TELETEXT VERSION THAT WENT ALONG WITH IT.



         22   THEY HAD THE VIDEO AND THE SOUND.  THAT WAS ONE PROGRAM.



         23   AND THEN THEY HAD A TEXT VERSION.  AND THEY DISTRIBUTED



         24   THOSE TWO THINGS TOGETHER.  AND THE DEFENDANT SEPARATED THEM



         25   OUT, TOOK THE ONE, AND DIDN'T TAKE THE TEXT.
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          1             AND THEY ARGUED THAT WAS A COPYRIGHT VIOLATION,



          2   AND IT HAD TO DO WITH THE LAW THAT CONGRESS SPECIFICALLY



          3   PASSED DEALING WITH TO WHAT EXTENT REBROADCASTERS OF



          4   OVER-THE-AIR TELEVISION PROGRAMS CAN OR CANNOT CHANGE WHAT



          5   THEY TAKE.



          6             THEY GET AN EXEMPTION FROM THE COPYRIGHT LAWS IF



          7   THEY SIMPLY TAKE IT AND DON'T CHANGE IT.  AND THE QUESTION



          8   IS, WHAT HAPPENS TO THAT EXEMPTION IF THEY CHANGE IT?  SO IT



          9   WAS AN ISSUE QUITE DIFFERENT FROM THE ISSUE THAT WE'RE



         10   CONFRONTED WITH HERE.



         11             AND RATHER THAN REJECTING THE ARGUMENT WE'RE



         12   MAKING, JUDGE POSNER RECOGNIZES THAT, IN OTHER CONTEXTS,



         13   TIE-IN AND BLOCK BOOKING PROBLEMS WOULD RAISE SERIOUS



         14   ANTITRUST PROBLEMS.



         15             BUT THERE WAS NO TIE-IN.  THERE WAS NO BLOCK



         16   BOOKING.  THERE WAS NO MONOPOLY POWER.  THERE WAS NO



         17   SUGGESTION AT ALL THAT W.G.N. HAD ANY MONOPOLY POWER AT ALL,



         18   OR THAT IT WAS USING ITS COPYRIGHT FOR ANY ANTICOMPETITIVE



         19   PURPOSE.



         20             BUT IT'S EVEN CLEARER THAN THAT BECAUSE, AT THE



         21   END OF THE OPINION, JUDGE POSNER ADDRESSES AN ARGUMENT THAT



         22   UNITED VIDEO, THE COMPANY THAT WAS SEPARATING OUT THE TWO



         23   PARTS OF THE BROADCAST, ARGUED.  AND AS JUDGE POSNER



         24   INDICATES, UNITED VIDEO ARGUED THAT BECAUSE CERTAIN CABLE



         25   SYSTEMS ONLY HAD 12 CHANNELS, IF YOU FORCED THEM TO TAKE
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          1   BOTH, THE TEXT VERSION AND THE VIDEO VERSION, YOU'D USE UP



          2   TWO OF THE 12 AND YOU WOULD, IN EFFECT, BE PRECLUDING OTHER



          3   PROGRAMMING, AN ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECT.



          4             NOW, IF YOU READ JUST WHAT MICROSOFT PUT OUT, YOU



          5   WOULD THINK THAT JUDGE POSNER WOULD SAY, "WELL, THAT'S OKAY



          6   BECAUSE THE COPYRIGHT LAW TRUMPS THE ANTITRUST



          7   CONSIDERATIONS."  IN FACT, HE SAYS EXACTLY THE OPPOSITE.  HE



          8   SAID THAT "A REQUIREMENT THAT THEY CARRY TELETEXT COULD



          9   SWAMP THE CAPACITY OF MANY SYSTEMS, A CONSEQUENCE TOO



         10   DRASTIC TO IMPUTE TO CONGRESS WITHOUT CLEARER EVIDENCE OF



         11   LEGISLATIVE INTENT THAN WE FOUND."



         12             SO HE SAYS THAT IF THAT ARGUMENT WERE FACTUALLY



         13   RIGHT, HE'D COME OUT DIFFERENTLY.



         14             HE THEN GOES ON TO SAY, "BUT THIS ASSUMES



         15   INCORRECTLY THAT EACH STATION'S TELETEXT OCCUPIES A



         16   DIFFERENT CHANNEL.  IT DOES NOT.  IT IS PART OF THE CHANNEL



         17   ON WHICH THE STATION'S REGULAR PROGRAMMING IS CARRIED."



         18   THAT IS, IT DID NOT SOAK UP DOUBLE CHANNELS.



         19             AND HE GOES ON TO SAY, "NO DISPLACEMENT OF ANY



         20   OTHER PROGRAMMING IS THREATENED BY OUR DECISION."



         21             SO THAT, CONTRARY TO SUGGESTING THAT JUDGE POSNER



         22   WAS SAYING THIS COULD NOT BE A PROBLEM, HE WASN'T ADDRESSING



         23   IT AT ALL IN THE MAJOR PORTION OF HIS OPINION.  AND WHEN HE



         24   DID ADDRESS IT, HE RECOGNIZED THAT, IF THIS EXISTED, IT



         25   WOULD BE A PROBLEM.
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          1             AND THE OTHER CASES WE CITE, YOUR HONOR, WE THINK



          2   MAKE ABSOLUTELY CLEAR THAT WHERE THERE IS AN ANTICOMPETITIVE



          3   EFFECT, THAT THAT EFFECT, UNDER THE ANTITRUST LAWS, IS WHAT



          4   IS CONTROLLING.



          5             LET ME SPEND JUST A MOMENT OR TWO ON ATTEMPTED



          6   MONOPOLIZATION --



          7             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



          8             MR. BOIES:  -- BECAUSE WHAT MICROSOFT ARGUES IS



          9   THAT THERE IS NO ATTEMPT -- VIOLATION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO



         10   DANGEROUS PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS.



         11             AND WHAT THEY SAY AT THEIR SUR-REPLY IS THAT YOU



         12   CAN'T INFER DANGEROUS PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS FROM MARKET



         13   SHARE.  WE DON'T CITE ANY CASES, AND THEY HAVE GOT A CASE,



         14   BACCHUS INDUSTRIES, IN WHICH THE TENTH CIRCUIT HELD THAT A



         15   60 PERCENT SHARE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO INFER DANGEROUS



         16   PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS.



         17             AND LET ME TAKE THOSE ASSERTIONS ONE BY ONE.



         18   FIRST, LET ME DEAL WITH THE BACCHUS CASE.  NOW, IN THE



         19   BACCHUS CASE, THE COURT MADE CLEAR THAT ITS FINDING WAS



         20   DEPENDENT ON ITS FINDING THAT THIS WAS A HIGHLY COMPETITIVE



         21   MARKET WITH MANY SMALLER COMPETITORS ATTEMPTING TO PRODUCE A



         22   BETTER, LESS EXPENSIVE PRODUCT, AND THERE WERE NO



         23   SIGNIFICANT BARRIERS TO ENTRY.



         24             IN THAT CONTEXT, AND IN THAT CONTEXT ONLY, THE



         25   COURT FOUND THAT THERE WAS NOT A DANGEROUS PROBABILITY OF
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          1   SUCCESS.  IN FACT, THE COURT WENT ON TO SAY, "WITHOUT



          2   SIGNIFICANT BARRIERS TO ENTRY, IT IS UNLIKELY THAT ANY ONE



          3   MANUFACTURER COULD BE ABLE TO ELIMINATE COMPETITION AND



          4   CONTROL PRICES FOR ANY SIGNIFICANT PERIOD OF TIME."  AGAIN,



          5   BECAUSE, IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY BARRIERS TO ENTRY, PEOPLE



          6   COULD COME BACK IN.



          7             THAT IS OBVIOUSLY NOT THE KIND OF SITUATION THAT



          8   WE'RE TALKING ABOUT IN THE BROWSER MARKET.



          9             THE EVIDENCE IS CLEAR, THE COURT HAS FOUND, AND



         10   THEIR WITNESSES AND DOCUMENTS CONCEDE IT, THAT THERE WERE



         11   SUBSTANTIAL BARRIERS TO ENTRY INTO THE BROWSER MARKET, AND



         12   SUBSTANTIAL NETWORK EFFECTS ONCE A COMPANY ACHIEVED A



         13   DOMINANT POSITION.  SO THIS IS NOT A SITUATION IN WHICH



         14   THERE IS AN ABSENCE OF BARRIERS TO ENTRY.  INDEED, THE



         15   BARRIERS TO ENTRY ARE VERY SUBSTANTIAL.



         16             SO THAT CASES THAT INVOLVE NO BARRIERS TO ENTRY



         17   SIMPLY ARE NOT RELEVANT, WE WOULD RESPECTFULLY SUGGEST, TO



         18   THE QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT ON THIS PARTICULAR MARKET.



         19             NEXT, LET ME ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF WHETHER OR NOT



         20   WE HAD PROVIDED THE COURT WITH ANY AUTHORITY, WHICH THEY SAY



         21   WE DIDN'T, BUT M&M MEDICAL SUPPLIES & SERVICE, A FOURTH



         22   CIRCUIT CASE IN 1992, WHICH WE PROVIDED TO THE COURT IN OUR



         23   PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, TALKS ABOUT HOW CLAIMS LESS



         24   THAN 30 PERCENT SHOULD PRESUMPTIVELY BE REJECTED, CLAIMS



         25   BETWEEN 30 AND 50 PERCENT SHOULD USUALLY BE REJECTED, EXCEPT
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          1   WHEN THE CONDUCT IS VERY LIKELY TO ACHIEVE MONOPOLY, OR WHEN



          2   CONDUCT IS INVIDIOUS, AND, THREE, CLAIMS INVOLVING GREATER



          3   THAN 50 PERCENT SHARE SHOULD BE TREATED AS ATTEMPTS AT



          4   MONOPOLIZATION WHERE THE OTHER ELEMENTS FOR ATTEMPTED



          5   MONOPOLIZATION ARE ALSO SATISFIED.



          6             FIRST, WE OBVIOUSLY HAVE MORE THAN 50 PERCENT



          7   HERE, AS EVEN MICROSOFT CONCEDES.  SO IN TERMS OF THE



          8   DANGEROUS PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS, WE WOULD MEET THIS TEST.



          9             IN ADDITION, THE COURT HAS FOUND THAT NOT ONLY IS



         10   THE SHARE AT MAYBE 60 PERCENT NOW, BUT IT IS INCREASING --



         11   THAT IS, IT'S NOT A STATIC SITUATION.



         12             AND ONE OF THE THINGS THAT THE M&M COURT DEALS



         13   WITH IS THE SIGNIFICANCE OF WHAT IS HAPPENING IN THE MARKET



         14   AND WHAT THE NATURE OF THE CONDUCT IS.



         15             BEFORE WE GO TO THAT, THOUGH, EVEN WITH RESPECT TO



         16   SHARES BETWEEN 30 AND 50 PERCENT, THE COURT SAYS THAT IS



         17   ENOUGH WHEN THE CONDUCT IS INVIDIOUS, BUT NOT SO MUCH AS TO



         18   MAKE THE DEFENDANT PER SE LIABLE.



         19             SO THAT EVEN IF THE CONDUCT WOULD NOT BE PER SE



         20   UNLAWFUL, BUT IS INVIDIOUS, IN THE COURT'S WORDS, THAT'S



         21   ENOUGH TO MAKE A 30 TO 50 PERCENT SHARE MEET THE DANGEROUS



         22   PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS STANDARD.  AND CERTAINLY THE CONDUCT



         23   THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND AND THE CONDUCT THAT I HAVE GONE



         24   THROUGH CAN HARDLY BE CHARACTERIZED AS OTHER THAN INVIDIOUS.



         25             THE COURT ALSO TALKS ABOUT HOW A RISING SHARE MAY
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          1   SHOW MORE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS THAN A FALLING SHARE.  SO



          2   WHERE YOU'VE GOT A SHARE THAT IS RISING, AS YOU DO HERE,



          3   THAT ENHANCES THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.



          4             AND THE COURT ALSO TALKS ABOUT EXCLUSIONARY



          5   CONDUCT WITHOUT THE JUSTIFICATION OF EFFICIENCY -- AGAIN,



          6   THE EXACT CONDUCT THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND -- AS ENHANCING



          7   THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.



          8             SO THAT EVEN IF THE SHARE WAS CONSIDERABLY BELOW



          9   THE 50 OR 50 PERCENT OR MORE THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND TO NOW



         10   EXIST, THERE WOULD BE, BECAUSE OF THESE FACTORS, WE THINK,



         11   AN ADEQUATE BASIS TO FIND DANGEROUS PROBABILITY.



         12             WITH A PERCENTAGE SHARE ABOVE 50 PERCENT, WE THINK



         13   THERE IS SIMPLY NO SUPPORT IN ANY OF THE CASES WHERE YOU



         14   HAVE GOT A RISING SHARE, COUPLED WITH EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT,



         15   COUPLED WITH BARRIERS TO ENTRY.  WE THINK THERE SIMPLY IS NO



         16   AUTHORITY FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT THAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE



         17   A DANGEROUS PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS.



         18             AND WITH RESPECT TO THE OTHER ELEMENTS OF SPECIFIC



         19   INTENT AND CONDUCT, AS THE CASES INDICATE, YOU CAN INFER



         20   SPECIFIC INTENT FROM THE CONDUCT.  WE ALSO THINK WE HAVE GOT



         21   DIRECT TESTIMONY OF THE CONDUCT FROM THEIR OWN DOCUMENTS.



         22   BUT EVEN WITHOUT THAT, YOU COULD INFER IT FROM THE NATURE OF



         23   THE CONDUCT AND THE CONDUCT IS AS THE COURT HAS FOUND IT TO



         24   BE.



         25             SO WE THINK THAT IN THE ATTEMPT AREA, AS IN
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          1   MONOPOLIZATION AND IN SECTION 1, THE FINDINGS THAT THE COURT



          2   HAS MADE SIMPLY COMPEL A CONCLUSION OF LAW THAT THERE HAVE



          3   BEEN VIOLATIONS.  WE THINK THAT MICROSOFT'S ARGUMENT IS



          4   REALLY BASED ON CASES THAT HAVE NOTHING TO DO WITH THE FACTS



          5   IN THIS CASE AND ASSERTIONS ABOUT THE FACTS IN THIS CASE



          6   THAT ARE SIMPLY INCONSISTENT WITH WHAT THE COURT HAS FOUND.



          7             ONE OF THE THINGS THAT MICROSOFT NEVER TELLS US IN



          8   ANY OF THEIR BRIEFS IS WHAT IS THE SUPREME COURT CASE THAT



          9   THEY THINK IS MOST LIKE THEIRS.  WE HAVE GONE THROUGH THE



         10   KODAK AND THE ASPEN AND GRIFFITH, AND WE COULD HAVE GONE



         11   THROUGH SPECTRUM SPORTS AND ALCOA AND A LOT OF OTHER CASES



         12   THAT ARE CITED IN OUR BRIEFS -- ALL THAT IDENTIFY WHAT WE



         13   SAY THE STANDARD IS, A STANDARD BY WHICH, IF YOU JUDGE THE



         14   CONDUCT THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND, INEVITABLY LEADS TO A



         15   FINDING OF MONOPOLIZATION.



         16             WE DO NOT HAVE, FROM MICROSOFT, WHAT IS THE MOST



         17   IMPORTANT CASE, WHAT ARE THE MOST IMPORTANT CASES -- WHAT



         18   CASES DO THEY REALLY THINK, PARTICULARLY FROM THE SUPREME



         19   COURT, COULD REMOTELY JUSTIFY A FINDING OF NO ANTITRUST



         20   VIOLATION ON THE FACTS THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND.



         21             AND WHEN MICROSOFT MAKES ITS ARGUMENTS, AS IT



         22   DOES, PARTICULARLY IN ITS SUR-REPLY BRIEF, IT SIMPLY TAKES



         23   OUT OF CONTEXT THE COURT'S FINDINGS, QUOTING ONE SENTENCE



         24   AND IGNORING THE VERY NEXT SENTENCE, OR, IN SOME CASES,



         25   TAKING HALF A SENTENCE AND IGNORING THE ENTIRE SENTENCE.
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          1             AS THE COURT IS MORE AWARE THAN I AM, THE COURT'S



          2   FINDINGS HAVE IDENTIFIED A COURSE OF CONDUCT BY MICROSOFT



          3   THAT IS WITHOUT LEGITIMATE JUSTIFICATION, THAT HAS HAD A



          4   SUBSTANTIAL AND CONTINUING EFFECT ON COMPETITION, THAT HAS



          5   PRESERVED BARRIERS TO ENTRY AND HAS HARMED CONSUMERS.



          6             THERE IS SIMPLY NO BASIS IN LAW NOT TO FIND THAT



          7   CONDUCT A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT WITH



          8   RESPECT TO MAINTENANCE OF MONOPOLY, AND BECAUSE OF THE OTHER



          9   FACTORS THAT WE'VE TALKED ABOUT, A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1



         10   WITH RESPECT TO THE PRACTICES WE'VE IDENTIFIED, AND



         11   SECTION 2 IN TERMS OF ATTEMPT WITH RESPECT TO THE BROWSER



         12   MARKET.



         13             THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.



         14             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.  THANK YOU MR. BOIES.



         15             WE'LL TAKE A TEN-MINUTE RECESS.



         16             (A RECESS WAS TAKEN.)



         17             (AFTER RECESS.)



         18             THE COURT:  MR. WARDEN, I AM AT YOUR DISPOSAL



         19   INSOFAR AS THE NOONTIME RECESS IS CONCERNED.  IF YOU WOULD



         20   LIKE TO GO AHEAD AND CONTINUE ON THROUGH, YOU'RE WELCOME TO



         21   DO THAT.  OTHERWISE, FIND A CONVENIENT POINT AND WE'LL BREAK



         22   FOR LUNCH.



         23             MR. WARDEN:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.



         24                 ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF MICROSOFT



         25             MR. WARDEN: YOUR HONOR, I WOULD LIKE TO BEGIN THIS
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          1   AFTERNOON -- AND IT BARELY IS THIS AFTERNOON -- WITH A FEW



          2   PRELIMINARY OBSERVATIONS.



          3             ALTHOUGH, AS THE COURT KNOWS, WE RESPECTFULLY



          4   DISAGREE WITH MANY OF THE FINDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN MADE, IT



          5   IS NOT MY PURPOSE -- NOR THE PURPOSE OF THE COURT TODAY --



          6   FOR THE FACTS TO BE REHASHED.  WE ARE HERE TO ADDRESS THE



          7   RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS, AND THAT'S WHAT I AM GOING TO



          8   DO -- DESPITE MR. BOIES' SUGGESTION THAT WE DON'T DO THAT ON



          9   OUR SIDE -- AND TO IDENTIFY WHICH OF THE MANY FACTS, FOUND



         10   OR NOT FOUND, HAVE DECISIONAL SIGNIFICANCE UNDER THOSE LEGAL



         11   STANDARDS.



         12             NOW, UNLIKE THE FINDINGS WHICH ARE SPECIFIC TO



         13   THIS CASE, THE COURT'S CONCLUSIONS OF LAW WILL HAVE A MORE



         14   GENERAL AND MORE LASTING IMPACT.



         15             WHILE IT IS OUR POSITION THAT THE LAW IS BY NO



         16   MEANS UNSETTLED, THE COURT'S CONCLUSIONS, APPLYING WHAT WE



         17   CONSIDER TO BE SETTLED LAW TO THE QUESTIONS RAISED IN THIS



         18   CASE, WILL SHAPE THE RULES OF COMPETITION THROUGHOUT THE



         19   ENTIRE SOFTWARE INDUSTRY AND IN OTHER HIGH-TECH INDUSTRIES



         20   AS WELL.



         21             NOW, WE'RE NOT SAYING THAT THIS IS THE TABULA RASA



         22   BEFORE US TODAY.  WE THINK THERE ARE VERY SETTLED PRINCIPLES



         23   THAT APPLY, BUT THEIR APPLICATION IN THIS CONTEXT IS A VERY



         24   IMPORTANT SUBJECT TO THE ECONOMY AS WE ENTER THE 21ST



         25   CENTURY AND CONTINUE A PERIOD OF CHANGE, WHICH IS THE MOST
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          1   RAPID KNOWN IN HISTORY, SO FAR AS COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY IS



          2   CONCERNED.



          3             NOW, I SUGGEST THAT IN REACHING THE CONCLUSIONS



          4   THAT THE COURT HAS TO REACH IN SETTING FORTH THE STANDARDS



          5   AND RULES, THE COURT SHOULD KEEP TWO BEDROCK ANTITRUST



          6   PRINCIPLES FIRMLY IN MIND:  FIRST, THE ANTITRUST LAWS



          7   ENCOURAGE VIGOROUS COMPETITION, EVEN IF IT THREATENS TO



          8   DRIVE RIVALS FROM THE MARKETPLACE.



          9             AS THE 9TH CIRCUIT STATED SYUFY, FOSTERING AN



         10   ENVIRONMENT WHERE BUSINESSES FIGHT IT OUT IS WHAT THE



         11   ANTITRUST LAWS ARE MEANT TO CHAMPION.



         12             THIS CASE REFLECTS AND HAS DEALT WITH MICROSOFT'S



         13   FIGHTS WITH COMPETITORS IN A HIGHLY-CHARGED, FAST-MOVING



         14   INDUSTRY.  NOW, WHETHER OR NOT THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT WAS



         15   UNDERTAKEN TO PRESERVE THE POPULARITY OF WINDOWS, AS THE



         16   GOVERNMENT CONTENDS, IS IRRELEVANT TO ITS LEGALITY UNDER THE



         17   SHERMAN ACT.



         18             TOUGH COMPETITION TO PROVIDE BETTER PRODUCTS, AT



         19   LOWER PRICES, AND TO OBTAIN THE BEST CHANNELS OF



         20   DISTRIBUTION IS EXACTLY WHAT THE ANTITRUST LAWS ENCOURAGE.



         21   AND THE LAWS SHOULD NOT BE REWRITTEN SO THAT MICROSOFT OR



         22   ANY OTHER COMPETITOR IS RELUCTANT TO COMPETE AS HARD AS IT



         23   POSSIBLY CAN.



         24             ROBUST COMPETITION OFTEN HARMS RIVALS, BUT THAT IS



         25   DIFFERENT FROM HARM TO CONSUMERS OR TO THE COMPETITIVE
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          1   PROCESS.  GIVEN THE DANGER OF DETERRING PROCOMPETITIVE



          2   CONDUCT AND OUTCOMES, THE COURTS HAVE AVOIDED RULES THAT



          3   FOCUS ON EITHER THE DEFENDANT'S INTENT, OR THE EFFECT OF THE



          4   DEFENDANT'S CONDUCT ON PARTICULAR COMPETITORS.



          5             PROFESSOR AREEDA STATES -- AND I QUOTE -- THE



          6   NATURE AND CONSEQUENCES OF A PARTICULAR PRACTICE ARE THE



          7   VITAL CONSIDERATION, NOT THE PURPOSE OR INTENT.



          8             JUSTICE BREYER, WHEN ON THE FIRST CIRCUIT,



          9   LIKEWISE EXPLAINED, "AN INTENT TO HARM RIVALS OFFERS TOO



         10   VAGUE A STANDARD IN A WORLD WHERE EXECUTIVES MAY THINK NO



         11   FURTHER THAN `LET'S GET MORE BUSINESS."



         12             AND PROFESSOR AREEDA HAS ALSO OBSERVED THAT



         13   AGGRESSIVE BUT NON-PREDATORY PRICING, HIGHER OUTPUT,



         14   IMPROVED PRODUCT QUALITY, ENERGETIC MARKET PENETRATION,



         15   SUCCESSFUL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, COST-REDUCING



         16   INNOVATIONS AND THE LIKE ARE WELCOMED BY THE SHERMAN ACT,



         17   REGARDLESS OF THEIR EFFECT ON INDIVIDUAL COMPETITORS.



         18             NOW, THAT QUOTATION ACCURATELY DESCRIBES THE FACTS



         19   OF THIS CASE AND MICROSOFT'S BUSINESS.  THEREFORE, WE



         20   SUBMIT, THE DECISIONAL PROCESS SHOULD NOT FOCUS ON



         21   AGGRESSIVE LANGUAGE USED BY MICROSOFT EMPLOYEES.  INSTEAD,



         22   IN THE WORDS OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT, IN OCEAN STATE



         23   PHYSICIANS, AS LONG AS THE CONDUCT WAS ITSELF LEGITIMATE,



         24   THE FACT THAT SOME EXECUTIVES HOPE TO SEE A COMPETITOR



         25   DISAPPEAR IS IRRELEVANT.
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          1             THE SECOND BEDROCK PRINCIPLE:  THE RULES OF



          2   COMPETITION MUST BE CLEAR.  ONLY THEN CAN BUSINESS PEOPLE,



          3   AND THEIR LEGAL COUNSELORS, UNDERSTAND AND APPLY THOSE RULES



          4   TO BUSINESS CONDUCT.



          5             AMORPHOUS BACKWARD-LOOKING TESTS THAT ARE BASED ON



          6   SUBJECTIVE CRITERIA CANNOT BE APPLIED IN THE BUSINESS WORLD



          7   BY THOSE WHO MUST MAKE DECISIONS BASED ON THE INFORMATION



          8   AVAILABLE AT THE TIME THE DECISION IS MADE.



          9             NOW, BECAUSE OF THESE REALITIES, THE COURTS IN



         10   ANTITRUST CASES HAVE DEVELOPED AND FOLLOWED BRIGHT-LINE



         11   RULES THAT APPLY THE GENERAL STANDARDS -- MANY OF WHICH



         12   MR. BOIES REFERRED THIS MORNING, AND WHICH ARE DISCUSSED IN



         13   THE PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF BOTH SIDES -- AND THEY HAVE



         14   DEVELOPED THESE RULES TO FOCUS ON OBJECTIVE FACTS ABOUT THE



         15   MARKETPLACE.



         16             NOW, WE SUBMIT -- AND NOTHING THAT I HEARD THIS



         17   MORNING HAS CHANGED MY MIND ON THIS -- THAT THE GOVERNMENT'S



         18   CASE IS NOT BASED ON SUCH NEUTRAL OBJECTIVE PRINCIPLES.



         19             ALTHOUGH THE GOVERNMENT HAS CONCEDED IN PARAGRAPH



         20   51 OF THE PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS THAT MICROSOFT'S,



         21   ACTIONS VIEWED IN ISOLATION, MAY HAVE HAD ONLY A MODEST



         22   IMPACT ON COMPETITION, IT STILL ARGUES THAT THE IMPACT OF



         23   ANY ONE OF THOSE ACTIONS WAS MUCH GREATER BECAUSE, QUOTE,



         24   THEY WERE UNDERTAKEN AGAINST THE BACKGROUND OF MICROSOFT'S



         25   FULL RANGE OF PLATFORM-PROTECTING ACTIONS.
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          1             NOW, HOW ARE BUSINESS PEOPLE, OR THEIR LAWYERS,



          2   SUPPOSED TO APPLY AN AMORPHOUS STANDARD LIKE THAT?  BY THE



          3   WAY, I CALL THE COURT'S ATTENTION TO PART OF THE QUOTED



          4   LANGUAGE FROM THEIR CONCLUSION, PLATFORM-PROTECTING ACTIONS.



          5   I AM GOING TO RETURN TO THAT LATER IN THE ARGUMENT.



          6             NOW, IN ADDITION TO THOSE BEDROCK PRINCIPLES --



          7   TWO OF THEM THAT I HAVE STATED -- I ALSO WANT TO STATE AT



          8   THE OUTSET THAT MR. BOIES IS ENTIRELY WRONG IN SUGGESTING



          9   THAT A MONOPOLIST, OR ANYONE ELSE, IS UNDER A DUTY TO



         10   MAXIMIZE SHORT-TERM PROFITS IMPOSED BY SECTION 2 OF THE



         11   SHERMAN ACT.



         12             THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT.  ONLY OPPORTUNISTS



         13   MANAGE THEIR BUSINESSES TO MAXIMIZE SHORT-TERM PROFITS.  IF



         14   THERE IS ANYTHING THAT THE ACADEMIC AND ECONOMIC COMMUNITY



         15   HAS CRITICIZED BUSINESS EXECUTIVES IN THIS COUNTRY FOR IN



         16   THE LAST TWO DECADES, IT IS THAT TYPE OF OPPORTUNISTIC



         17   MANAGEMENT.



         18             SOUND MANAGEMENT LOOKS TO LONG-TERM PROFITS, AND



         19   FIRMS LOOKING TO BE SUCCESSFUL OVER THE LONG-TERM FOREGO



         20   SHORT-TERM MAXIMIZING ALL THE TIME TO ENCOURAGE DEMAND



         21   GROWTH, TO CREATE GOODWILL AND TO NURTURE LONG-TERM



         22   RELATIONSHIPS.



         23             NOW, BACK TO THE GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARDS.  WE DO



         24   NOT BEGIN HERE WITH A BLANK SLATE, AS I SAID.  AS I WILL



         25   EXPLAIN IN GREATER DETAIL, THE RULES APPLICABLE ARE WELL
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          1   ESTABLISHED AND FUNDAMENTALLY AT ODDS WITH WHAT THE



          2   GOVERNMENT URGES.



          3             NOW, I WILL GIVE YOU THE SOURCES IN WHICH WE FIND



          4   THE BEST ARTICULATION OF THESE RULES AND, BY THAT, I MEAN



          5   THE MOST APPLICABLE.



          6             THE STANDARD THAT GOVERNS THE TYING CLAIM IS



          7   CONTAINED IN THE COURT OF APPEALS' JUNE, 1998 DECISION AND



          8   IN YOUR HONOR'S OWN DECISION ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.



          9             IN THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION, YOUR HONOR ALSO



         10   SET OUT THE STANDARD THAT GOVERNS THE EXCLUSIVE DEALING



         11   CLAIM.



         12             AS TO THE OEM LICENSE AGREEMENTS, WE DO RELY, AS



         13   MR. BOIES SAID, ON JUDGE POSNER'S DECISION IN W.G.N. AND THE



         14   SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN GILLIAM, BOTH OF WHICH



         15   RECOGNIZE THAT THE HOLDER OF A VALID COPYRIGHT -- LIKE



         16   MICROSOFT -- IS ENTITLED TO PROTECT AGAINST UNAUTHORIZED



         17   MODIFICATIONS OF ITS COPYRIGHTED WORK.



         18             AND, BY THE WAY, THE NOTION THAT THAT RIGHT ARISES



         19   ONLY IF ASSERTED IN AN INFRINGEMENT ACTION IS WHOLLY



         20   SPURIOUS.  THAT IS LIKE SAYING THERE IS NO RIGHT TO VOTE



         21   UNLESS THE RIGHT IS DENIED AND ONE IS REQUIRED TO FILE A



         22   CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION TO VINDICATE IT.



         23             THE COURT:  WHILE WE'RE ON THAT SUBJECT,



         24   MR. WARDEN, I HAVE TWO PROBLEMS WITH YOUR DEFENSE.  YOU DO



         25   ASSERT COPYRIGHT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE.  MY FIRST
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          1   QUESTION IS WHAT EVIDENCE DID YOU GIVE ME WITH RESPECT TO



          2   WHAT EXACTLY IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT?



          3             MR. WARDEN:  WE PUT IN THE COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION



          4   CERTIFICATES, WHICH PROTECT THE PIECES OF SOFTWARE COVERED



          5   BY THEM, WHICH ARE WINDOWS 95 AND WINDOWS 98.



          6             THE COURT:  WHAT TESTIMONY WAS THERE AS TO WHAT



          7   EXACTLY WAS BEING PROTECTED BY THOSE CERTIFICATES?  BUT,



          8   MORE FUNDAMENTALLY -- MORE FUNDAMENTALLY, I DON'T REALLY



          9   UNDERSTAND YOUR COPYRIGHT DEFENSE.  NOBODY DISPUTES THAT YOU



         10   HAD A COPYRIGHT.



         11             MR. WARDEN:  RIGHT.  OKAY.



         12             THE COURT:  THAT GIVES YOU, FOR ALL PRACTICAL



         13   PURPOSES, FEE SIMPLE CONTROL OVER THAT CODE.



         14             MR. WARDEN:  I QUITE AGREE WITH THAT, YOUR HONOR.



         15             THE COURT:  MR. ROCKEFELLER HAD FEE SIMPLE CONTROL



         16   OVER HIS OIL, AND I DON'T SEE THE DISTINCTION HERE.



         17             MR. WARDEN:  HIS FEE SIMPLE CONTROL OVER THE OIL



         18   WASN'T CONFERRED BY AN ACT OF CONGRESS, WHICH IS IN PARITY



         19   WITH THE SHERMAN ACT, AND IN EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' POWER,



         20   UNDER A SPECIFIC GRANT OF AUTHORITY IN THE CONSTITUTION.



         21             I MEAN WE DON'T CLAIM THE COPYRIGHT LAWS TRUMP THE



         22   ANTITRUST LAWS.  BY THE SAME TOKEN, THE ANTITRUST LAWS DON'T



         23   TRUMP THE COPYRIGHT LAWS.



         24             THE COURT:  I AM NOT SO SURE OF THAT.



         25             MR. WARDEN:  I BEG YOUR PARDON, YOUR HONOR?
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          1             THE COURT:  I AM NOT SO SURE OF THAT.



          2             MR. WARDEN:  WELL, YOUR HONOR, I SUGGEST THAT THE



          3   LINE OF COEXISTENCE -- AND THERE IS NOTHING THAT I KNOW OF



          4   THAT ELEVATES ONE OR THE OTHER OF THESE FEDERAL STATUTES



          5   OVER THE OTHER -- THE LINE OF COEXISTENCE IS THAT THE PURE



          6   AND SIMPLE ENFORCEMENT OF THE RIGHTS CONFERRED BY A



          7   COPYRIGHT, UNDER STATUTE, CANNOT VIOLATE THE ANTITRUST LAWS.



          8   IF THE HOLDER OF THE COPYRIGHT SEEKS TO EXTEND THE MONOPOLY



          9   CONFERRED BY THE COPYRIGHT -- AND THAT'S TRUE OF ANY



         10   COPYRIGHTED PRODUCT --



         11             THE COURT:  SURE.



         12             MR. WARDEN:  -- INCLUDING ANY NOVEL -- BEYOND THAT



         13   BY SAYING IF YOU WANT TO LICENSE THE HARVARD CLASSICS, YOU



         14   HAVE TO ALSO LICENSE SOME GRADE B MOVIE, THEN THERE WOULD BE



         15   THE OPPORTUNITY FOR ANTITRUST SCRUTINY.  IT WOULDN'T ARISE



         16   IN MY HYPO.  MY HYPO IS TOO RIDICULOUS, BUT THAT'S WHAT THE



         17   BLOCK BOOKING CASES ARE ABOUT.



         18             THE COURT:  OKAY.



         19             MR. WARDEN:  THAT'S WHAT ALL THE CASES THE



         20   GOVERNMENT RELIES ON ARE ABOUT.  BUT ALL WE HAVE DONE IS



         21   LICENSED WINDOWS 95 OR WINDOWS 98.



         22             THE COURT:  THAT BEGS THE QUESTION.



         23             MR. WARDEN:  I DON'T BELIEVE SO, YOUR HONOR.



         24             THE COURT:  WHAT YOU'RE SAYING IS "IF YOU LICENSE



         25   MY OPERATING SYSTEM, YOU'VE ALSO GOT TO LICENSE MY BROWSER."
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          1             MR. WARDEN:  YOUR HONOR, THE BROWSER IS IN THE



          2   OPERATING SYSTEM, AND IT'S PART OF THE SAME COPYRIGHT.



          3             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



          4             MR. WARDEN:  AND THAT'S JUST LIKE SAYING THAT IF I



          5   BUY THE NEW YORK TIMES, YOU KNOW, I HAVE TO GET THE SPORTS



          6   SECTION AND THE CHESS COLUMN AND THE BRIDGE COLUMN AND THE



          7   COOKING COLUMN AND EVERYTHING ELSE WITH IT.



          8             IF I LICENSE A TALE OF TWO CITIES, I AM



          9   REQUIRED -- ASSUMING THAT IS STILL UNDER COPYRIGHT -- I AM



         10   REQUIRED TO PUBLISH CHAPTER 22, AS WELL AS CHAPTERS 21 AND



         11   23 AND ALL THE OTHER CHAPTERS.  THAT'S WHAT'S COPYRIGHTED.



         12             NOW, THE IDEA WE HAD THE BURDEN OF PROOF ANYWHERE



         13   ABOUT COPYRIGHT -- AND THIS IS A SUBJECT I INTENDED TO DEAL



         14   WITH MUCH LATER, BUT I MAY AS WELL FINISH IT UP NOW -- IS



         15   JUST WRONG.



         16             WHEN THE CERTIFICATES ARE RECEIVED IN EVIDENCE,



         17   THAT'S PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF THE VALIDITY OF THE COPYRIGHT



         18   AS SUCH, AND THE GOVERNMENT THEN HAD THE BURDEN TO PROVE



         19   THAT THE COPYRIGHTS WERE INVALID.  AND THAT WOULD INCLUDE



         20   THIS ARGUMENT THAT YOU CAN'T COPYRIGHT FUNCTIONALITY AND SO



         21   ON AND SO FORTH.  AND THAT IS WHAT THE SECOND CIRCUIT HELD



         22   IN THE FONAR CASE, WHICH WE CITE IN OUR BRIEFS, 105 F. 3D AT



         23   104.  THE GOVERNMENT MADE NO EFFORT AT TRIAL TO SATISFY THE



         24   BURDEN IT HAS TO SHOW THERE IS SOMETHING WRONG WITH THE



         25   PROTECTION WE'RE CLAIMING UNDER THOSE REGISTRATION
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          1   CERTIFICATES.



          2             THE COURT:  I DON'T THINK THEY EVER CONTENDED THAT



          3   THE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATES WERE INVALID.



          4             MR. WARDEN:  OKAY.



          5             THE COURT:  AT LEAST I DIDN'T UNDERSTAND IT THAT



          6   WAY.



          7             MR. WARDEN:  THEN THEY STILL AREN'T CONTENDING



          8   THAT, I TAKE IT, WHICH MEANS THEY CAN'T BE CONTENDING THAT



          9   WE CAN'T REQUIRE THE COPYRIGHTED WORK TO BE PUBLISHED AS



         10   COPYRIGHTED BECAUSE THE LICENSE ADDS NOTHING TO THE LAW IN



         11   THAT RESPECT.



         12             AND THAT'S WHAT THE CASES WE RELY ON HAVE SAID.



         13   AND LET ME ADD HERE THAT THERE IS NO SUGGESTION THAT



         14   PUBLISHING WINDOWS 98, AS WRITTEN BY MICROSOFT, IS DRIVING



         15   OUT OF SOME LIMITED-CAPACITY-SITUATION MATERIALS THAT



         16   OTHERWISE, AS JUDGE POSNER SAID, MIGHT NOT BE THERE.



         17             NOW, THERE IS A CLAIM THAT WINDOWS 98 WITH IE IS



         18   BIGGER THAN WINDOWS 98 WITHOUT IE.  AND I DON'T WANT TO GET



         19   BACK INTO THAT.  WE CLAIM, OF COURSE, IT'S ABOUT THIS MUCH



         20   BIGGER.  BUT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANYTHING HAS BEEN



         21   CROWDED OUT, WHICH IS HOW THEY WERE TRYING TO DISTINGUISH



         22   W.G.N., AS YOUR HONOR WILL RECALL, JUST A LITTLE WHILE AGO.



         23             AND I ALSO POINT OUT THAT JUDGE POSNER DIDN'T



         24   REALLY DEAL WITH THE CROWDING OUT BECAUSE IT WASN'T PRESENT



         25   ON THE FACTS OF THAT CASE.  BUT THERE IS NONE HERE EITHER.
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          1             NOW, THEY HAVE NOT PRESENTED ANY AUTHORITY



          2   CONTRARY TO W.G.N., GILLIAM AND SO ON.  WHAT THEY HAVE DONE



          3   IS SET UP THIS STRAWMAN THAT I ADDRESSED A FEW MINUTES AGO



          4   WHEN YOUR HONOR FIRST RAISED THIS SUBJECT, CLAIMING THAT WE



          5   CONTEND THAT OUR COPYRIGHTS GIVE US THE RIGHT TO ABSOLUTE



          6   IMMUNITY FROM THE ANTITRUST LAWS.



          7             THAT IS A TOTAL MISCHARACTERIZATION OF OUR



          8   POSITION.  AND OUR POSITION IS WHAT I SAID -- THAT NEITHER



          9   COPYRIGHT TRUMPS ANTITRUST, NOR ANTITRUST TRUMPS COPYRIGHT,



         10   AND THE LINE OF COEXISTENCE BETWEEN THE TWO WHERE ANTITRUST



         11   ANALYSIS CAN BEGIN -- NOT NECESSARILY SUCCEED FROM THE



         12   PLAINTIFFS' POINT OF VIEW -- IS IF THE COPYRIGHT HOLDER



         13   SEEKS TO EXPAND THE STATUTORY MONOPOLY BEYOND THE BOUNDS



         14   CREATED BY STATUTE.



         15             THAT'S THE SAME WITH PATENTS.  AND THERE ARE A



         16   LEGION OF CASES ABOUT THAT IN THE PATENT AREA.



         17             IN FACT, I DIRECT YOUR HONOR'S ATTENTION TO THE



         18   RECENT DECISION OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IN INTERGRAPH, WHICH



         19   IS AT 193 F. 3D AT 1362, WHICH RECOGNIZES THE POINT I JUST



         20   MADE -- THAT NEITHER TRUMPS THE OTHER, AND THE RECENT



         21   DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN KANSAS IN IN RE



         22   INDEPENDENT SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS, 989 F. SUPP. AT 1134,



         23   WHERE THE COURT STATED, QUOTE, WHERE A PATENT OR COPYRIGHT



         24   HAS BEEN LAWFULLY ACQUIRED, SUBSEQUENT CONDUCT, PERMISSIBLE



         25   UNDER THE PATENT OR COPYRIGHT LAWS, CANNOT GIVE RISE TO ANY
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          1   LIABILITY UNDER THE ANTITRUST LAWS.



          2             THE COURT:  WHAT HAPPENED TO THAT CASE ON APPEAL?



          3             MR. WARDEN:  I DON'T KNOW IF IT HAS BEEN ON



          4   APPEAL, BUT THAT IS ALL I KNOW ABOUT IT.  I AM SURE MY



          5   LEARNED COLLEAGUES WOULD HAVE ADVISED ME IF THERE HAD BEEN



          6   AN APPELLATE DECISION, BOTH SO I COULD USE IT IF HAD BEEN



          7   AFFIRMED, AND PROTECT MYSELF IF IT HAD BEEN REVERSED.



          8             IN ANY EVENT, AS I SAID, OUR LICENSE PROVISIONS



          9   DON'T EXPAND ON OUR RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT LAW.  AND,



         10   THEREFORE, THE ANTITRUST ISSUE DOESN'T ARISE.



         11             NOW, LET ME JUST FINISH THIS OUT SINCE WE'RE ON



         12   IT --



         13             THE COURT:  OKAY.



         14             MR. WARDEN:  -- AND PUT THE COPYRIGHT DEFENSE, AS



         15   YOUR HONOR TERMS IT -- I DON'T KNOW WHO HAS THE BURDEN.  I



         16   THINK WE SATISFY OUR BURDEN WITH THE CERTIFICATES, BUT,



         17   ANYWAY -- AND THEY HAD THE BURDEN OF GOING FORWARD AT THAT



         18   POINT.



         19             EVEN IF COPYRIGHT LAW WEREN'T CONCLUSIVE, THE



         20   CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE OEM AGREEMENTS WOULD CLEARLY BE



         21   VALID UNDER THE RULE OF REASON BECAUSE THEY DON'T UNDULY



         22   RESTRICT THE OPPORTUNITIES OF COMPETITORS -- SPECIFICALLY,



         23   NETSCAPE.  SOME RESTRICTION IS NOT AN UNDUE RESTRICTION.



         24             YOUR HONOR FOUND, TO THE CONTRARY, FAR FROM UNDULY



         25   RESTRICTING.  THIS IN FINDING PARAGRAPH 217.  "MICROSOFT'S
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          1   LICENSE AGREEMENTS HAVE NEVER PROHIBITED OEM'S FROM



          2   PRE-INSTALLING PROGRAMS, INCLUDING NAVIGATOR, ON THEIR



          3   P.C.'S, AND PLACING ICONS AND ENTRIES FOR THOSE PROGRAMS ON



          4   THE WINDOWS DESKTOP AND IN THE `START' MENU."



          5             THE COURT FURTHER FOUND THAT MICROSOFT LEAVES



          6   ENOUGH SPACE FOR AN OEM TO ADD MORE THAN 40 ICONS TO THE



          7   WINDOWS DESKTOP.



          8             AND IN 218, THE COURT OBSERVED MICROSOFT NOW



          9   PERMITS FIFTY OEM'S TO INCLUDE ISP'S OF THEIR CHOICE IN THE



         10   INTERNET CONNECTION WIZARD AND ALLOWS LARGE OEM'S TO INSERT



         11   THEIR OWN REGISTRATION AND INTERNET SIGN-UP PROGRAMS INTO



         12   THE INITIAL BOOT SEQUENCE.



         13             NOW, GIVEN THE LACK OF EXCLUSION AND THE ABSENCE



         14   OF ANY SUBSTANTIAL FORECLOSURE RESULTING FROM THESE



         15   CHALLENGED PROVISIONS, EVEN IF THIS WERE STRAIGHT RULE OF



         16   REASON, WITHOUT A STATUTORY RIGHT, THIS ATTACK ON THE



         17   LICENSE AGREEMENTS WOULD FAIL.



         18             TO RETURN TO MY ITERATION OF THE STANDARDS



         19   GOVERNING THE VARIOUS PARTS OF THE CASE, THOSE THAT GOVERN



         20   ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION AND MONOPOLY MAINTENANCE BEYOND



         21   TYING, BEYOND THE OEM LICENSES, AND SO ON ARE FOUND IN A



         22   NUMBER OF LEADING SUPREME COURT AND LOWER COURT DECISIONS,



         23   WHICH WE HAVE RELIED ON EXTENSIVELY IN OUR BRIEFS.  A FEW



         24   ARE SPECTRUM SPORTS, BROOK GROUP, INTERGRAPH, BERKEY PHOTO



         25   AND TRANSAMERICA.  AND WE THINK THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENT
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          1   IGNORES THESE PRECEDENTS.



          2             BASED ON THE FINDING BY THE COURT OF MONOPOLY



          3   POWER IN THE MARKET FOUND FOR OPERATING SYSTEMS FOR



          4   INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C.'S, THE GOVERNMENT MAINTAINS THAT



          5   MICROSOFT VIOLATED THE LAW BECAUSE IT SOUGHT TO MAXIMIZE



          6   IE'S USAGE SHARE AT THE EXPENSE OF NETSCAPE IN THE PURPORTED



          7   MARKET FOR WEB-BROWSING SOFTWARE, A DIFFERENT MARKET.



          8             THAT, YOUR HONOR, IS, IN OUR JUDGMENT, SIMPLY NOT



          9   THE LAW.  THE ANTITRUST LAWS DO NOT PUNISH THE MERE



         10   POSSESSION OF MONOPOLY POWER, WHICH WE CONTINUE TO CONTEND



         11   WE DON'T HAVE, BUT I AM NOT HERE TO ARGUE THAT TODAY.  THE



         12   GOVERNMENT HAS NEVER CONTENDED THAT MICROSOFT ACQUIRED



         13   MONOPOLY POWER UNLAWFULLY.



         14             AND, AS I SAID EARLIER, A MONOPOLIST, NO LESS THAN



         15   ANY OTHER COMPETITOR, IS ENCOURAGED BY THE ANTITRUST LAWS TO



         16   COMPETE AGGRESSIVELY.



         17             AND HERE JUDGE POSNER HAS OBSERVED, "A FIRM WITH



         18   LAWFUL MONOPOLY POWER HAS NO GENERAL DUTY TO HELP ITS



         19   COMPETITORS, WHETHER BY HOLDING A PRICE UMBRELLA OVER THEIR



         20   HEADS, OR BY OTHERWISE PULLING ITS COMPETITIVE PUNCHES."



         21             BY FIGHTING HARD TO PREVENT NETSCAPE FROM



         22   CONTINUING TO DOMINATE WEB-BROWSING SOFTWARE -- WHICH IS



         23   WHERE WE WERE WHEN THE OPERATIVE FACTS OF THIS CASE START --



         24   MICROSOFT DID NOT ENGAGE IN ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONDUCT UNDER



         25   THE SETTLED LAW SET FORTH IN THE SOURCES I HAVE REFERRED TO
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          1   AND WHICH I AM NOW GOING TO REVIEW.



          2             I WOULD LIKE TO BEGIN WITH TECHNOLOGICAL TYING.



          3   AND I WILL GO THROUGH THE VARIOUS LEGAL THEORIES SERIATIM.



          4             TECHNOLOGICAL TYING IS THE SINGLE-MOST IMPORTANT



          5   ISSUE IN THIS CASE.  IT'S CENTRAL TO THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIMS



          6   UNDER BOTH SECTION 1 AND SECTION 2.



          7             HERE THE LAW IS DEAD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT.  NO



          8   COURT HAS EVER SUSTAINED SUCH A CLAIM.  AND IN REJECTING



          9   SUCH CLAIMS TIME AND AGAIN, THE COURTS HAVE HELD THAT EVEN A



         10   MONOPOLIST HAS AN UNFETTERED RIGHT TO IMPROVE ITS PRODUCTS



         11   IN AN EFFORT TO MAKE THEM MORE ATTRACTIVE TO CONSUMERS.



         12   THAT'S TRUE EVEN IF THE DESIGN CHANGE MAKES IT A LOT HARDER



         13   FOR COMPETITORS.



         14             THESE CASES ARE COLLECTED AT PAGES 57 AND 58 OF



         15   OUR CONCLUSIONS.  FOREMOST PRO COLOR IS VERY CLEAR ON THIS



         16   POINT.



         17             NOW, YOUR HONOR HAS ALREADY CONCLUDED IN YOUR



         18   SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION THAT THE SEPARATE PRODUCT ISSUE IS



         19   GOVERNED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS' ARTICULATION IN THE



         20   CONSENT DECREE CASE.



         21             IN THE COURT'S WORDS, ALTHOUGH THE COURT OF



         22   APPEALS' DECISION, QUOTE, WAS OSTENSIBLY LIMITED TO



         23   INTERPRETING SPECIFIC TERMS OF THE CONSENT DECREE, THE



         24   ANALYSIS WAS, IN THE COURT OF APPEALS' EYES, QUOTE,



         25   CONSISTENT WITH TYING LAW.  CLOSE QUOTE.
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          1             NOW, THE COURT OF APPEALS RELIED ON TECHNOLOGICAL



          2   TYING CASES UNDER BOTH SECTIONS 1 AND 2, AND IT CITED



          3   PORTIONS OF THE AREEDA TREATISE THAT DEAL WITH TYING LAW.



          4             HAVING THAT IN MIND, YOUR HONOR CONCLUDED THAT THE



          5   COURT OF APPEALS ESTABLISHED, QUOTE, A FRAMEWORK FOR



          6   DETERMINING WHETHER AN INTEGRATION AMOUNTS TO A SINGLE



          7   PRODUCT FOR PURPOSES OF EVALUATING A TYING CLAIM.  CLOSE



          8   QUOTE.



          9             NOW, THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT DISPUTED THIS READING



         10   OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION IN ITS PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS



         11   OF LAW.  AND PROFESSOR LESSIG, WHO ADVOCATES A DIFFERENT



         12   TEST THAN THAT ARTICULATED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS,



         13   ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE COURT'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT OPINION,



         14   QUOTE, SEEMED TO INDICATE THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS'



         15   STANDARD GOVERNS THE SEPARATE PRODUCT ISSUE HERE.



         16             NOW, IN THE PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE



         17   CENTRAL DISPUTE BETWEEN THE PARTIES WAS:  WHO WINS UNDER THE



         18   COURT OF APPEALS' TEST?  ON THIS POINT, PROFESSOR LESSIG IS



         19   UNEQUIVOCAL.  HE AGREES WITH MICROSOFT.  HE CONCLUDES THAT



         20   TAKING TOGETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION AND THIS



         21   COURT'S FINDINGS, THE GOVERNMENT, QUOTE, HAS NOT MADE OUT A



         22   CLAIM OF TYING.  CLOSE QUOTE.



         23             IN REACHING THAT CONCLUSION, HE REJECTS THE



         24   GOVERNMENT'S READING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IN



         25   SEVERAL MATERIAL RESPECTS.  FIRST, HE REJECTS THE
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          1   GOVERNMENT'S CONTENTION THAT WINDOWS 98 AND INTERNET



          2   EXPLORER WOULD BE SEPARATE PRODUCTS UNDER THE COURT OF



          3   APPEALS' TEST, EVEN IF THE BENEFITS OF WINDOWS 98 COULD BE



          4   ACHIEVED BY SEPARATELY INSTALLING THE ORIGINAL RETAIL



          5   VERSION OF WINDOWS 95 AND INTERNET EXPLORER.



          6             AS PROFESSOR LESSIG EXPLAINS, THE COURT OF



          7   APPEALS, QUOTE, INTERPRETED THE RELEVANT MOMENT OF, QUOTE,



          8   COMBINATION, CLOSE QUOTE, TO BE AT THE DESIGN STAGE OF



          9   WINDOWS DEVELOPMENT, NOT THE INSTALLATION STAGE.



         10             PROFESSOR LESSIG THUS AGREES WITH MICROSOFT THAT



         11   THE RELEVANT COMPARISON IS NOT WHETHER WINDOWS 98 PROVIDES



         12   SOME BENEFIT IN FUNCTIONALITY, AS COMPARED WITH WINDOWS 95,



         13   PLUS IE 5.0.  IT'S WHETHER WINDOWS 98 PROVIDES SOME BENEFIT,



         14   COMPARED WITH AN OPERATING SYSTEM, PLUS, QUOTE, A



         15   STAND-ALONE BROWSER, SUCH AS NETSCAPE'S NAVIGATOR.



         16             AND I MIGHT ADD, YOUR HONOR, THAT IS A COMPLETE



         17   ANSWER TO MR. BOIES' ARGUMENT THIS MORNING THAT THIS IS



         18   NOTHING BUT THE TECHNOLOGICAL EQUIVALENT OF A CONTRACT TIE.



         19             A CONTRACT TIE WOULD BE WINDOWS 95 AND SOME



         20   NONDESIGN INTEGRATED BROWSER, BE IT BY MICROSOFT OR



         21   NETSCAPE.  BUT WHEN THE INTEGRATION OCCURS AT THE DESIGN



         22   STAGE, ONE DOES NOT HAVE A, QUOTE, CONTRACT TIE.



         23             WHAT HAPPENS THERE, WHEN IT'S DONE AT THE DESIGN



         24   STAGE, IS A DESIGN BENEFIT THAT IS PRODUCED THAT IS INHERENT



         25   IN THE SINGLENESS OF THE PRODUCT.
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          1             THE PURPOSE OF ALL DESIGN DECISIONS ADDING



          2   FUNCTIONALITY TO A PRODUCT IS TO GAIN BUSINESS.  THAT DOES



          3   NOT MEAN THAT THOSE DESIGN DECISIONS ARE CONTRACT TIES.  THE



          4   COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CLEARLY TO THE CONTRARY, ONLY



          5   IN THE, QUOTE, BOLTING SITUATION, CLOSE QUOTE, WHICH IS NOT



          6   A TRUE DESIGN DECISION -- CAN YOU ANALOGIZE TO A CONTRACT



          7   TIE.



          8             AND THEY SAY, EVEN THEN WE HAVE GOT TO LOOK AT



          9   WHETHER THERE IS SOME BENEFIT IN THIS COMBINATION AS



         10   COMPARED WITH THE BENEFIT THAT WOULD COME IF THE OPERATING



         11   SYSTEM WERE COMBINED WITH A STAND-ALONE BROWSER, SUCH AS



         12   NAVIGATOR.



         13             NOW, TO CONTINUE WITH PROFESSOR LESSIG'S ANALYSIS,



         14   HE REJECTS THE GOVERNMENT'S CONTENTION THAT INCLUDING IE



         15   WITH WINDOWS PROVIDES NO BENEFITS.  HE RECOGNIZES, AS I



         16   THINK WE ALL DO, THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS' TEST IS WHETHER



         17   THE INTEGRATION DOES, QUOTE, SOME GOOD, OR WHETHER THERE IS



         18   A, QUOTE, PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE INTEGRATION BRINGS SOME



         19   ADVANTAGES RELATIVE TO A STAND-ALONE BROWSER, SUCH AS



         20   NETSCAPE'S NAVIGATOR.



         21             THE COURT:  MR. BOIES' POINT IS THAT YOU CAN GET



         22   THE SAME BENEFIT BY CONTRACT.



         23             MR. WARDEN:  AND THE COURT OF APPEALS POINTED



         24   OUT -- BECAUSE THIS ARGUMENT WAS MADE THE LAST TIME AROUND



         25   UP THERE -- THAT THAT IS ONLY TRUE BECAUSE IT WAS DESIGNED
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          1   TO BE THAT WAY.  THAT YOU COULD HAVE TWO DISKS.  YOU COULD



          2   EITHER LINK THEM BY CONTRACT OR YOU COULD LEAVE THEM WHOLLY



          3   UNLINKED, BUT THE BENEFIT PRODUCED BY THEIR COMBINATION WAS



          4   A BENEFIT THAT AROSE FROM THEIR INTEGRATED DESIGN AND



          5   CREATED AT THE DESIGN STAGE.



          6             THE COURT:  SO YOU READ THE COURT OF APPEALS'



          7   OPINION, ASSUMING IT'S CONTROLLING ON ME, AS GIVING A PASS



          8   TO ANY DESIGN BENEFIT?



          9             MR. WARDEN:  I THINK THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS



         10   QUITE CLEAR THAT WHEN YOU HAVE NO BOLTING -- IT'S SOMETHING



         11   MORE; IT'S NOT JUST BOLTING -- AND YOU HAVE A PLAUSIBLE



         12   BENEFIT -- AND, AS I WILL GET TO IN A MINUTE, THAT IS



         13   CLEARLY MADE, AND I HAVE ALREADY SAID THAT IS CLEARLY MADE



         14   OUT HERE BY THE FINDINGS, AND PROFESSOR LESSIG RECOGNIZES



         15   THAT -- THAT'S THE END OF THAT.  THAT THE COURT IS NOT TO



         16   RECKON ON NET BENEFITS -- TO RECKON ON WHETHER SOME OTHER



         17   DESIGN DECISION THAT WAS NOT INTEGRATED WOULD HAVE PRODUCED



         18   THE SAME BENEFIT BECAUSE THAT IS BOTH (A) A STRAIN ON THE



         19   COMPETENCE OF THE ADVERSARY PROCESS AND THE JUDICIARY AND,



         20   (B) RUNS AN INCREDIBLE RISK OF CHILLING THE VERY CONDUCT THE



         21   SHERMAN ACT IS INTENDED TO ENCOURAGE:  PRODUCT INNOVATION,



         22   MARKETING, AND SO ON.



         23             SO THE ANSWER TO YOUR QUESTION IN ONE WORD IS



         24   "YES," IF THERE IS A PLAUSIBLE BENEFIT.  I READ IT THAT WAY.



         25   AND I THINK PROFESSOR LESSIG DOES AS WELL, BECAUSE HE
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          1   CONTINUES TO SAY THAT THIS COURT HAS FOUND -- HE NOTES THAT



          2   THE PHRASE "SOME GOOD" DOES NOT MEAN A NET PLUS AND NOTES



          3   THAT THE COURT HAS FOUND THAT THE DESIGN OF WINDOWS 98



          4   RESULTS IN, QUOTE, SOME GOOD, EVEN IF THE COURT BELIEVES



          5   THAT, ON BALANCE, THE NET IS NOT GOOD.  AND THEN HE REJECTS



          6   THE GOVERNMENT'S CONTENTION THAT THE BOLTING EXCEPTION



          7   APPLIES BECAUSE, AS HE SAYS, THE BOLTING EXCEPTION, QUOTE,



          8   IS NOT AN INVITATION TO BALANCE THE ANTI-COMPETITIVE PURPOSE



          9   AGAINST OTHER PURPOSES.  IT, INSTEAD, REQUIRES THIS COURT TO



         10   ACCEPT THE BAD WITH THE GOOD, AND EVEN IF PART OF THE



         11   MOTIVATION WERE ANTI-COMPETITIVE, SO LONG AS THERE IS A



         12   BENEFIT, THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIM FAILS UNDER COURT OF



         13   APPEALS' TEST.



         14             AND HERE I CALL YOUR HONOR'S ATTENTION TO THE



         15   I.L.C. PERIPHERALS CASE WHERE THE COURT HELD, UNEQUIVOCALLY,



         16   THAT INTENT CAN'T CHANGE TWO PRODUCTS INTO ONE, NOR CAN IT



         17   CHANGE ONE INTO TWO.



         18             NOW, PROFESSOR LESSIG RECOGNIZES, AS THE COURT HAS



         19   ALREADY FOUND, THAT THE DESIGN OF WINDOWS 98 DID SOME GOOD



         20   AND THAT'S ALL THE COURT OF APPEALS REQUIRED.  AND THE



         21   COURT, I HASTEN TO ADD, DID NOT FIND THAT THE BENEFITS OF



         22   THE INTEGRATED DESIGN OF WINDOWS 98 COULD BE DUPLICATED BY



         23   COMBINING WINDOWS WITH A STAND-ALONE BROWSER, SUCH AS



         24   NAVIGATOR.  AND THAT IS FATAL UNDER THE COURT OF APPEALS'



         25   TEST.
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          1             THE COURT:  YOU SAY THE COURT OF APPEALS DIDN'T



          2   FIND THAT?



          3             MR. WARDEN:  NO.  YOU DIDN'T FIND THAT THAT



          4   BENEFIT COULD BE REALIZED -- THE BENEFITS FROM THE



          5   INTEGRATED DESIGN COULD BE REALIZED BY TAKING WINDOWS AND



          6   PUTTING IT TOGETHER WITH NAV.  THAT THERE IS NO SUCH



          7   FINDING.



          8             THE COURT:  IS THE COURT OF APPEALS' TEST OBITER



          9   DICTA?



         10             MR. WARDEN:  YOU CAN GO BACK AND READ PROFESSOR



         11   GOODHART'S  ARTICLE IN 1925 -- OR WHENEVER -- IN THE YALE



         12   LAW JOURNAL CALLED THE RATIO DECIDENDI CASE.



         13             I STILL FIND IT HARD TO ANSWER BECAUSE IT'S



         14   CLEARLY NOT PURE DICTA.  IT'S NOT AN OBSERVATION.  AND I



         15   THINK THAT IF YOU READ THE OPINION, WHICH SAYS, "WE'RE GOING



         16   TO FIND A WAY TO RULE ON THE QUESTION BEFORE US," THAT



         17   EMBODIES WHAT WE CONSIDER THE CONTRACT TO BE, RECOGNIZES



         18   THAT THE BACKGROUND OF THE CONTRACT IS AN ANTITRUST



         19   ACTION -- AND I MIGHT REMIND THE COURT A SECTION 2 ANTITRUST



         20   ACTION -- AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE BODY OF LAW RELEVANT EX



         21   THE CONTRACT.



         22             AND THEY TRY TO BRING ALL THOSE THREE THINGS



         23   TOGETHER.  THEY SAY THAT THAT'S WHAT THEY ARE DOING, AND



         24   THEY SAY THEY ARE TRYING TO SET OUT HOW THESE ISSUES SHOULD



         25   BE ANALYZED.
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          1             IT'S A LITTLE HARD TO CONCLUDE THAT THAT IS



          2   DICTUM.  IT CERTAINLY ISN'T TALKING FOR THE SAKE OF HEARING



          3   ONESELF TALK.  I THINK IT'S WAY BEYOND THAT.



          4             LET ME PAUSE HERE TO SAY THAT THERE WAS SOME



          5   DISCUSSION OF THE GRIFFITH CASE AND USE OF MONOPOLY POWER.



          6   AND I WASN'T SURE QUITE WHAT IT WAS RELATED TO WHEN



          7   MR. BOIES WAS TALKING ABOUT IT, BUT I ASSUME THAT HE WAS



          8   TALKING ABOUT THE INTEGRATION OF BROWSING FUNCTIONALITY IN



          9   THE FORM OF IE INTO WINDOWS AND ASKING THE COURT TO DEEM



         10   THAT A USE OF MONOPOLY POWER WITHIN THE MEANING OF WHAT'S



         11   BEEN CALLED FOR MANY YEARS NOW THE GRIFFITH DICTUM.



         12             BUT, IN ANY EVENT, AS EXPLAINED BY THE BERKEY



         13   CASE, THE USE OF INTEGRATION IS NOT THE USE OF MONOPOLY



         14   POWER, BECAUSE A FIRM MAY AVAIL ITSELF OF THE ABILITY TO



         15   DEVELOP COMPLEMENTARY PRODUCTS, TO PRODUCE INTEGRATED



         16   PRODUCTS WITHOUT POSSESSING MONOPOLY POWER.



         17             ANY OPERATING-SYSTEM MAKER, WHO WISHED TO DO SO,



         18   COULD DEVELOP INTEGRATED BROWSING FUNCTIONALITY.  IT DOESN'T



         19   REQUIRE THE USE OF MONOPOLY POWER.



         20             AND, YOU KNOW, I AGREE THAT THERE ARE THINGS THAT



         21   VIOLATE THE SHERMAN ACT THAT DON'T REQUIRE THE USE OF



         22   MONOPOLY POWER, TO DEAL WITH THE OTHER RED HERRING THAT WAS



         23   BROUGHT UP THERE.  IF YOU'RE ARGUABLY A MONOPOLIST, OR ABOUT



         24   TO BECOME ONE, AND YOU GO BLOW UP YOUR COMPETITOR'S PLANT, I



         25   THINK THAT VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT, BUT IT
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          1   CERTAINLY ISN'T A USE OF MONOPOLY POWER.  IT'S A USE OF



          2   DYNAMITE.



          3             LET ME GO BACK TO THE TYING POINT. AND I THINK I



          4   HAVE REALLY ALREADY ADDRESSED THIS.  THE ABSENCE OF A



          5   FINDING ABOUT GETTING THE BENEFITS BY PUTTING "NAV" TOGETHER



          6   WITH WINDOWS -- THE SAME BENEFITS THAT YOU GET OUT OF



          7   WINDOWS 98 -- AND THE OTHER ANALYSIS THAT PROFESSOR LESSIG



          8   HAS FOLLOWED AND WE HAVE FOLLOWED -- IS FATAL NOT ONLY UNDER



          9   SECTION 1 TO WHICH HE LIMITS HIMSELF EXPRESSLY IN HIS BRIEF,



         10   BUT UNDER SECTION 2.



         11             IT'S WELL-ESTABLISHED -- AND WE HAVE CITED THESE



         12   CASES IN OUR CONCLUSIONS AT 57 TO 58 -- THAT PRODUCT DESIGN



         13   DECISIONS THAT RESULT IN IMPROVEMENTS CANNOT BE



         14   ANTI-COMPETITIVE UNDER SECTION 2.



         15             AND, FOR EXAMPLE, I DIRECT THE COURT'S ATTENTION



         16   TO THE CALCOMP CASE AT 613 F.2D 744.



         17             NOW, THE GOVERNMENT ATTEMPTS TO GET AROUND THAT BY



         18   RAISING ANOTHER RED HERRING.  THEY CONTEND THAT THE RELEVANT



         19   QUESTION IS NOT WHETHER THE INCLUSION OF IE IN WINDOWS



         20   RESULTED IN IMPROVEMENTS TO WINDOWS -- IT CLEARLY DID -- BUT



         21   WHETHER THERE WERE BENEFITS TO NOT OFFERING CONSUMERS A



         22   VERSION OF WINDOWS 98 WITHOUT ITS INTERNET EXPLORER



         23   COMPONENTS.



         24             THAT IS NOT THE RELEVANT QUESTION.  THERE IS NO



         25   REQUIREMENT THAT ANYONE -- EVEN A MONOPOLIST -- PROVIDE
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          1   EVERY VARIANT OF A PRODUCT THAT SOME IDIOSYNCRATIC GROUP OF



          2   CONSUMERS MIGHT WANT.



          3             I TALKED ABOUT THE NEWSPAPER EARLIER.  AS FAR AS I



          4   AM CONCERNED, THERE IS NO VIABLE COMMERCIAL ALTERNATIVE TO



          5   THE NEW YORK TIMES.  I HAVE READ IT EVERY MORNING FOR THE



          6   LAST 40 YEARS.  AND I DO WISH THEY WOULD GET RID OF THE



          7   CHESS COLUMN.  IT POPS UP IN UNEXPECTED PLACES AND DISTURBS



          8   ME.



          9             THE ANTITRUST LAWS DON'T AND CAN'T REQUIRE



         10   PRODUCERS TO ACCOMMODATE VARIETIES OF TASTES, OR TO ADD NEW



         11   FEATURES, ONLY ON THE CONDITION THAT SOME VERSION, WITHOUT



         12   THOSE FEATURES, IS ALSO AVAILABLE.  IF IT DID, HOW MANY



         13   DIFFERENT VERSIONS WOULD BE REQUIRED?



         14             AND, FINALLY, TO CONCLUDE ON THIS POINT -- AND



         15   THIS IS THE MOST IMPORTANT ANSWER TO THIS QUESTION -- THE



         16   COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION ASSUMES THAT A BROWSERLESS



         17   EDITION OF WINDOWS IS NOT AVAILABLE, BECAUSE IF SUCH A



         18   VERSION WERE AVAILABLE, THE TYING ISSUE WOULD NEVER EVEN



         19   ARISE.



         20             THE COURT:  LET'S GO BACK TO YOUR NEW YORK TIMES.



         21   IF THE NEW YORK TIMES TOLD YOU THAT YOU COULD NOT GET THE



         22   DAILY EDITION WITHOUT ALSO TAKING THE SUNDAY EDITION, WOULD



         23   THAT BE A TIE?



         24             MR. WARDEN:  I DON'T KNOW.  THEY DO THAT, AND I AM



         25   NOT COMPLAINING ABOUT THAT.
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          1             THE COURT:  I DON'T THINK THEY DO DO THAT.



          2             MR. WARDEN:  I AM SORRY.  NO, THEY DON'T DO THAT



          3   IS WHAT I MEANT TO SAY.  I DON'T KNOW.  AND YOU CAN BUY



          4   WEDNESDAY WITHOUT BUYING THURSDAY, BUT EVERY DAILY EDITION



          5   IS A SEPARATE WORK OF AUTHORSHIP, AND YOU SURE CAN'T BUY THE



          6   WEDNESDAY EDITION WITHOUT THE "DINING OUT" SECTION OR



          7   WHATEVER PIECE OF SOFT NEWS THEY PUT IN -- I WOULDN'T EVEN



          8   CALL IT NEWS -- THEY CHOOSE TO FILL IT UP WITH THAT DAY AND



          9   MAKE IT HEAVY TO CARRY AROUND.



         10             THE COURT:  LET ME TRY ANOTHER EXAMPLE.  SUPPOSE



         11   YOU WERE THE WORLD'S LEADING -- INDEED, A MONOPOLIST



         12   PRODUCER OF TRACTOR TRAILERS, AND YOU SO DESIGNED YOUR



         13   TRACTOR TRAILERS SO THAT IT WAS NOT POSSIBLE TO BUY A



         14   TRACTOR WITHOUT ALSO BUYING THE TRAILER, WHICH COULD NOT BE



         15   UNHITCHED.  WOULD THAT BE AN INTEGRATED PRODUCT?



         16             MR. WARDEN:  I AM GOING TO RESPOND TO THAT BY



         17   SAYING THE FOLLOWING:  (A) I THINK THAT MAY BE BOLTING AND



         18   (B) IT'S CLEARLY NOT -- IT DOESN'T PRODUCE ANY IMPROVEMENT,



         19   AT LEAST IN THE HYPO.



         20             THE COURT:  SURE.



         21             MR. WARDEN:  WHAT'S THE IMPROVEMENT?



         22             THE COURT:  IT INCREASES THE DISSEMINATION OF



         23   TRAILERS.



         24             MR. WARDEN:  BY THE WAY, I DON'T THINK SO BECAUSE



         25   THE TRAILER IS USELESS WITHOUT A TRACTOR, AND VICE VERSA.
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          1             AND, BY THE WAY, YOUR HONOR, THE INCREASED



          2   DISSEMINATION OF API'S IS CLEARLY A BENEFIT BECAUSE THAT



          3   ENABLES ISV'S TO DRAW ON THOSE API'S, KNOWING THAT THEY ARE



          4   THERE.



          5             THE COURT:  I DON'T THINK THERE IS ANY QUARREL



          6   WITH THAT.



          7             MR. WARDEN:  OKAY.  GOOD.  GOOD.  THAT'S WHAT IE



          8   DOES.



          9             I THINK THAT TRACTOR TRAILER EXAMPLE MAY WELL BE



         10   NOTHING BUT A BOLTING, AS YOUR HONOR HAS DESCRIBED IT.  BUT



         11   I MIGHT ALSO SAY, IF, YOU KNOW, THAT'S THE WAY IT WAS ALWAYS



         12   DONE, OR THEY WERE ALWAYS MAKING IT BIGGER, OR WHATEVER --



         13   WHO KNOWS?  AND IF THEY WERE ALREADY A MONOPOLIST IN BOTH, I



         14   AM NOT SURE -- AND THEY HAD BEEN DOING IT THAT WAY FOR



         15   YEARS, I DON'T KNOW ANYONE THAT WOULD TELL THEM THEY HAVE TO



         16   UNCOUPLE THEM.



         17             NOW, YOU CAN'T SAY THEY HAVE BEEN DOING ANYTHING



         18   ANY WAY FOR YEARS IN THE SOFTWARE INDUSTRY BECAUSE IT



         19   CHANGES SO FAST YOU'RE ALWAYS TRYING TO DO IT BETTER AND



         20   DIFFERENT AND MORE.



         21             I THINK THAT IF YOU HAVE WHAT I WOULD CALL



         22   INTERFACE CHANGES THAT ARE SOLELY THAT -- YOU KNOW, YOU TAKE



         23   A TWO-PRONG PLUG AND CHANGE IT TO A FIVE-PRONG PLUG AND



         24   EVERY SIX MONTHS, YOU HAVE A DIFFERENT PLUG SO NOBODY ELSE'S



         25   DEVICE PLUGS INTO YOURS, THAT IS NOT A DESIGN CHANGE, IN MY
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          1   OPINION.



          2             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.



          3             MR. WARDEN:  THAT IS ENGINEERED INCOMPATIBILITY,



          4   AND THERE IS NO SUCH THING IN THIS CASE.  AND THAT IS THE



          5   MOST IMPORTANT OBSERVATION, BECAUSE NAVIGATOR RUNS ON



          6   WINDOWS.  IT ALWAYS HAS.  IT RUNS VERY WELL.  IT HAS BEEN



          7   USED BY MILLIONS OF PEOPLE ON WINDOWS.  SO THERE IS NO



          8   ENGINEERED INCOMPATIBILITY.



          9             I HAVE A FEW MORE THINGS TO SAY ON TECHNOLOGICAL



         10   TYING AND THEN MAYBE WE COULD TAKE THE LUNCH BREAK.



         11             THE COURT:  WHY DON'T WE TAKE THE LUNCH BREAK AND



         12   YOU CAN FINISH UP AFTER LUNCH.



         13             MR. WARDEN:  OKAY.  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.



         14             THE COURT:  SURE.



         15             (WHEREUPON, THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER WAS RECESSED



         16   FOR LUNCH.)
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